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Technical Data

Output power:

60W (2*20W & 2*10W)

Bluetooth version:

5.0

Battery type: 7200 mAh (4*1800)
Working time: 11-12 hrs under 50%
Size: 310*%152*118 mm
Protection class: IPX6

Transmission distance: 10 m

Material: ABS

Other features:

Hands free with built-in
microphone, TWS function,
type-C charging port, USB port
compatible with U-disk for
phone charging

Includes

Belt strap
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Bluetooth speaker and accessories

A. Bluetooth speaker

B. Charging cable (not included in all models)
C. 3.5mm AUX cable (not included in all models)

D. User manual
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(!) Power Button

Status indicator light
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* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and technical specifications without
prior notice unless these changes significantly affect the performance and safety of the products. The parts described /
illustrated in the pages of the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufacturer's
product line with similar features and may not be included in the product you just acquired.

* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair, inspection or replacement
work, including maintenance and special adjustments, must only be carried out by technicians of the authorized service
department of the manufacturer.

* Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with non-provided equipment may
cause malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The manufacturer and the importer shall not be liable for injuries
and damages resulting from the use of non-conforming equipment.

Basic functions

@ Power button ()
e ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ Volume =
e Long Press: Previous track

@ Volume +

e Long Press: Next track

@ M mode
e Mode/TWS/EQ

@ Aux audio input port
@ USB - TYPE C charging port

@ Blue: BT indicator light
Green: AUX indicator light
White: USB indicator light
Red: Charging indicator light

White: TWS indicator light
@ Microphone
USB-A port / U disk port (supports USB, 5V/2A output)

Operating instructions
Power on/off
Long press power-button "' G for 243 seconds to power on/off.

Bluetooth connection

It will enter to Bluetooth. made after power on, and the blue indicator light will flash.
Then choose ""Bormann Supreme" from devicesilist. You will hear a vocal prompt once it is
connected, and the blue Indicator lightwill long onyThen you can start to play your music.
Double press d(Dn quickly to disconnect Bluetooth'connection.

Volume control
Short press "+" to Inerease volume, shortipress " - " to decrease volume; when its volume
increase to maximum velume, you'will hear "beep" voice prompt.

¢ Previous/next song control:
Long press "+"for 2 seconds to play next song, long press " - " for 2 seconds to play previ-
ous song on Bluetooth mode.

e Operation on playing status:
Short press "Orto pause playing, press again to start playing on Bluetooth mode;
Short press HOLRN mute, press again to un-mute on Aux mode.

EQ switch

Default standard sound effect. Double press "M'" to switch EQ, Standard --> Outdoor -->
3D sound effect. The Bluetooth indicator light will flash when switch EQ on Bluetooth
mode. The AUX indicator light will flash when switch EQ on Aux mode. The USB indicator
light will flash when switch EQ on USB mode.

MODE switch
Default Bluetooth Mode. Short press "M to switch Mode, Bluetooth --> Aux --> USB
playback.

Handsfree call

When Bluetooth is connected successfully, speaker enters into Bluetooth handsfree status
automatically when you call at that time. When there is an incoming call, short press " 0]
""answer the call / press the button again to end the call. Quick press twice to reject the
call.
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TWS Mode
If you have two "BPR6610" power on both of them, they will enter to Bluetooth mode.

Long press each of their "M" button, the white TWS indicator light will flash. Then they will connect with each other automatically. After they connected
successfully, both of their white indicator lights will long on. The master model's blue Indicator light will keep flashing, the sub-master model's blue Indicator

light will long on.

Repeat the Point 2 Bluetooth connection, connect the model with your phone. After the two models successfully connected with your phone, both of them

will play music at the same time.

Remark
1. Two speakers BPR6610 are needed, and both must be on BT mode.
2. Before TWS pairing, don't pair any other device for speaker.

AUX in mode

Insert the 3.5mm audio cable into the AUX port of BPR6610, the speaker will
switch to AUX mode automatically and the green indicator lamp will turn
on. Connect the other side to your phone or PC, and start the player to play

music.

Charging

Important tips:

¢ Do not use power adapter without safety certification:

e Suggest to use output 5V/2A (or above 2A) adapterito charge.

1. Please charge BPR6610 ASAP when you hear low battery prompt.

2. The red indicator light will on while charging, and it will off when full
charge.

Status indicator light

3. Short press the power button before using USB-A function if speaker is in
off status.

Power saving

BPR6610 will automatically power off in order to save power If:

- BPR6610 does not connect with any Bluetooth device in 10 minutes on
Bluetooth mode.

You need to long press " O for 2-3 seconds to power on.

TWS indicator light

Status indicator light

USB port features
The integrated USB port has two functions:

1. For playing music files stored on a USB drive. Insert a USB drive with pre-loaded mp3/audio filesiinto'the speakér’s{USB port. A white LED will illuminate

when in USB disk mode.

2. For charging smartphones and USB-powered devices. Insert your device’s USB charging cablesinto the speaker’s USB port, then short press power button
to charge your device. The charging output is 2A. Use this feature only as a last resort (ifyour phone’s battery is about to run out) as it will deplete the

battery of the speaker, thus reducing the music playback time.

Function Instructions

Power on

Blue indicator light will on when power on, and enter to Bluetooth mode automatically. And tile blue Indi-
cator light will quick flash (on Bluetooth devices searching status).
Green indicator light will on when connected by 3.5mm audio cable.

Bluetooth mode

Blue indicator light on when Bluetooth connected successfully.
Blue indicator light keeps flashing if your Bluetooth devices out of range or disconnected (while on search-
ing status).

Aux mode Green Indicator light will on when connected by 3.5mm audio cable.
U disk mode White led indicator light will be on.
TWS mode TWS indicator light will quick flash when it is on TWS mode.
TWS indicator light long on when connected successfully.
Charging mode Red indicator light will on while charging, red indicator light will off when charging is finished.

Low battery

Red indicator light will quick flash when battery low.

Low battery power off

Speaker will power off automatically when battery lower than power off 10%, and you will hear power off
voice prompt.
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Données techniques
Puissance de sortie : 60W(2*20W&2*10W)
Version Bluetooth : 5.0

Type de batterie :

7200 mAh (4*1800)

Temps de travail :

11-12 heures moins de 50 %

Taille : 310*%152*118 mm
Classe de protection : IPX6

Distance de transmission : | 10 m

Matériau : ABS

Autres caractéristiques :

Mains libres avec microphone
intégré, fonction TWS, port de
charge de type C, port USB
compatible avec U-disk pour la
charge du téléphone.

Comprend :

Courroie de ceinture
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Haut-parleur et accessoires Bluetooth

A. Haut-parleur Bluetoot|
B. Cable de chargement

h
(non inclus dans tous les modeles)

C. Cable AUX 3,5 mm (non inclus dans tous les modeles)

D. Manuel d'utilisation

o
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Ve MANUAL

() Bouton d'alimentation

Voyant d'état

* Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications mineures a la conception et aux spécifications techniques
des produits sans préavis, a moins que ces modifications n'affectent de maniére significative les performances et la
sécurité des produits. Les piéces décrites / illustrées dans les pages du manuel que vous tenez entre vos mains peuvent
également concerner d'autres modéles de la gamme de produits du fabricant ayant des caractéristiques similaires et
peuvent ne pas étre incluses dans le produit que vous venez d'acquérir.

* Pour garantir la sécurité et la fiabilité du produit et la validité de la garantie, tous les travaux de réparation,
d'inspection ou de remplacement, y compris I'entretien et les réglages spéciaux, doivent étre effectués uniquement par
des techniciens du service aprés-vente agréé du fabricant.

* Utilisez toujours le produit avec I'équipement fourni. L'utilisation du produit avec un équipement non fourni peut
entrainer des dysfonctionnements, voire des blessures graves ou la mort. Le fabricant et I'importateur ne sont pas
responsables des blessures et des dommages résultant de I'utilisation d'un équipement non conforme.

Fonctions de base

@ Bouton d'alimentation ()
e ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT
@ Volume =
® Presse longue : Piste précédente
@ Volume +
® Presse longue : Piste suivante
@ Mode M
* Mode/TWS/EQ
@ Port d'entrée audio auxiliaire
(® Port de charge USB - TYPE C
@ Bleu : Témoin lumineux BT
Vert : Témoin lumineux AUX
Blanc : Témoin lumineux USB
Rouge : Témoin lumineux de charge
Témoin lumineux blanc : Témoin lumineux TWS
@ Microphone
Port USB-A / port pour disque U (prend en charge I'USB, sortie 5V/2A)

Instructions d'utilisation

Mise sous tension/hors tension

Appuyezlonguement sunle bouton d'alimentation " O pendant 2 a 3 secondes pour
allumer ou éteindre I'appareils

Connexion,Bluetooth

Il passera en, mode_Bluetooth apréstavoir été allumé, et le voyant bleu clignotera.
Choisissez ensuite "'Bormann Supreme" dans la liste des appareils. Vous entendrez un
message vocal une fois quedl'appareil sera connecté, et le témoin lumineux bleu
s'allumera longtemps:Vouspouvez alors commencer a écouter votre musique. Appuyez
deux fois sur " (1) " rapidement pour déconnecter la connexion Bluetooth.

Contréle du volume

Appuyez brievement sur "+" pour. augmenter le volume, appuyez brievement sur "-"' pour
diminuer le volume ; lorsgue le volume atteint son maximum, vous entendrez un message
vocal "bip".

e Contrdle de la chanson précédente/suivante’:

Appuyez longuement sur "+"pendant 2 secondes pour lire la chanson suivante, appuyez
longuement sur " - " pendant 2 secondes pour lire la chanson précédente en mode
Bluetooth.

e Opération sur le statut de lecture :

Appuyez brievement sur " (1) " pour interrompre la lecture, appuyez a nouveau pour
lancer la lecture en mode Bluetooth ;

Appuyez brievement sur JOU pour couper le son, appuyez a nouveau pour rétablir le son
en mode auxiliaire.

Commutateur EQ

Effet sonore standard par défaut. Double pression sur "M" pour changer d'EQ, Standard -->
Extérieur --> Effet sonore 3D. Le témoin lumineux Bluetooth clignote lorsque I'égaliseur est
en mode Bluetooth. Le témoin lumineux AUX clignote lorsque I'égaliseur est en mode Aux.

Le témoin lumineux USB clignote lorsque le commutateur EQ est en mode USB.

Commutateur de mode
Mode Bluetooth par défaut. Appuyez brievement sur "IM" pour changer de mode,
Bluetooth --> Aux --> Lecture USB.

Appel mains libres

Lorsque le Bluetooth est connecté avec succes, le haut-parleur passe automatiquement en
mode mains libres Bluetooth lorsque vous appelez a ce moment-la. En cas d'appel entrant,
appuyez brievement sur " (1)" pour répondre a I'appel / appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pour terminer I'appel. Appuyez rapidement deux fois sur le bouton pour rejeter I'appel.
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Mode TWS

Si vous avez deux "BPR6610", allumez-les tous les deu, ils passeront en mode Bluetooth.

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton "M" de chacun d'eux, le témoin lumineux blanc de la TWS clignote. Ensuite, ils se connecteront automatiquement I'un a
I'autre. Aprés une connexion réussie, leurs deux voyants blancs s'allument longuement. Le témoin lumineux bleu du modele maitre continue de clignoter et
le témoin lumineux bleu du modeéle sous-maitre s'allume. Répétez la connexion Bluetooth du point 2, connectez le modele avec votre téléphone. Une fois
les deux modeles connectés avec succes a votre téléphone, les deux modeéles diffuseront de la musique en méme temps.

Remarque

1. Deux enceintes BPR6610 sont nécessaires, et les deux doivent étre en mode BT.

2. Avant de procéder au jumelage TWS, n'associez aucun autre appareil au haut -
parleur.

AUX en mode

Insérez le cable audio de 3,5 mm dans le port AUX du BPR6610, le haut-parleur passe
automatiquement en mode AUX et le voyant vert s'allume. Connectez I'autre coté a
votre téléphone ou PC, et démarrez le lecteur pour écouter de laimusique.

Chargement

Conseils importants :

o N'utilisez pas d'adaptateur électrique sans certificationde sécurité.

o |l est conseillé d'utiliser un adaptateur de sortie 5V/2A (ou'plus de 2A) pour la charge.
1. Veuillez recharger le BPR6610 dés que vous entendez le message de batterie faible.
2. Le témoin lumineux rouge s'allume pendant la charge et s'éteintlorsque la

charge est terminée.

3. Appuyez brievement sur le bouton d'alimentation avant d'utiliser la fonetion USB-Assi
le haut-parleur est éteint.

Economie d'énergie

Le BPR6610 s'éteindra automatiquement afin d'économiser de I'énergie Si:

- Le BPR6610 ne se connecte a aucun appareil Bluetooth aprés 10 minutes

en mode Bluetooth.

Vous devez appuyer longuement sur " d)" pendant 2 a 3 secondes pour allumer
I'appareil.

Caractéristiques du port USB
Le port USB intégré a deux fonctions :

= d'état lumineux [
,{E% Voyant M
f’-a;::t@‘ \

—

Voyant d'état lumineux

Voyant lumineux TWS

1. Pour lire les fichiers musicaux stockés sur une clé USB. Insérez une clé USB avec des fichiers mp3/audio préchargés dansle port USB.de |'enceinte. Un voyant blanc s'allume en

mode disque USB.

2. Pour charger les smartphones et les appareils alimentés par USB. Insérez le cable de charge USB de votreappareildans le portUSB du haut-parleur, puis appuyez brievement sur le
bouton d'alimentation pour charger votre appareil. La puissance de charge est de 2A. N'utilisez cette fonction qu'en dernier recours (si la batterie de votre téléphone est sur le point
de s'épuiser) car elle épuisera la batterie du haut-parleur, réduisant ainsi le temps de lecture de la musique.

Instructions de fonctionnement

Mise sous tension

Le témoin lumineux bleu s'allume a la mise sous tension et passe automatiquement en mode Bluetooth. Le voyant bleu
clignote rapidement (pour indiquer I'état de recherche des périphériques Bluetooth).
Le témoin lumineux vert s'allume lorsque |'appareil est connecté par un cable audio de 3,5 mm.

Mode Bluetooth

Le voyant bleu s'allume lorsque la connexion Bluetooth est réussie.
Le voyant bleu continue de clignoter si votre appareil Bluetooth est hors de portée ou déconnecté (en mode recherche).

Mode auxiliaire

Le témoin lumineux vert s'allume lorsque I'appareil est connecté par un cable audio de 3,5 mm.

Mode disque U

L'indicateur lumineux blanc s'allume.

Mode TWS Le voyant TWS clignote rapidement lorsqu'il est en mode TWS.
Le voyant TWS s'allume longtemps lorsque la connexion est réussie.
Mode de charge Le voyant rouge s'allume pendant la charge, le voyant rouge s'éteint lorsque la charge est terminée.

Batterie faible

Le témoin lumineux rouge clignote rapidement lorsque la batterie est faible.

Arrét pour batterie faible

message vocal.

L'enceinte s'éteint automatiquement lorsque la batterie est inférieure a 10 %, et vous entendez l'arrét de I'enceinte
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Dati tecnici

Potenza di uscita: 60W (2*20W & 2*10W)

Versione Bluetooth: 5.0

Tipo di batteria: 7200 mAh (4*1800)

Tempo di lavoro: 11-12 ore sotto il 50%

Dimensioni: 310*%152*118 mm

Classe di protezione: IPX6

Distanza di trasmissione: 10m

Materiale: ABS
Vivavoce con microfono
incorporato, funzione TWS,

Altre caratteristiche: porta diricarica type-C, porta
USB compatibile con U-disk per
la ricarica del telefono

Include: Cinghia da cintura
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Altoparlante Bluetooth e accessori

A. Altoparlante Bluetooth

B. Cavo di ricarica (non incluso in tutti i modelli)

C. Cavo AUX da 3,5 mm (non incluso in tutti i modelli)
D. Manuale d'uso

o

%

Ve MANUAL
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Indicatore luminoso di
stato

Q) Pulsante di alimentazione

* 1l produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche minori al design e alle specifiche tecniche del prodotto senza
preavviso, a meno che tali modifiche non influiscano significativamente sulle prestazioni e sulla sicurezza dei prodotti. Le
parti descritte/illustrate nelle pagine del manuale che avete tra le mani possono riguardare anche altri modelli della
linea di prodotti del produttore con caratteristiche simili e potrebbero non essere incluse nel prodotto appena
acquistato.

* Per garantire la sicurezza e |'affidabilita del prodotto e la validita della garanzia, tutti gli interventi di riparazione,
ispezione o sostituzione, compresa la manutenzione e le regolazioni speciali, devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da
tecnici del servizio di assistenza autorizzato dal produttore.

* Utilizzare sempre il prodotto con l'attrezzatura fornita. L'utilizzo del prodotto con apparecchiature non in dotazione
puo causare malfunzionamenti o addirittura lesioni gravi o morte. Il produttore e I'importatore non sono responsabili
per lesioni e danni derivanti dall'uso di apparecchiature non conformi.

Funzioni di base

@ Pulsante di accensione ()
o ON/OFF/PLAY/PAUSA/BT

@ Volume =
e Stampa lunga: Traccia precedente

®) Volume +

¢ Premere a lungo: Traccia successiva

@ Modalita M
¢ Modalita/TWS/EQ

@ Porta di ingresso audio ausiliario
@ Porta di ricarica USB - TIPO C

@ Blu: Spia BT
Verde: Spia AUX
Bianco: Spia USB
Rosso: Spia di ricarica

Spia bianca: Spia TWS
@ Microfono
Porta USB-A /\Porta disco U (supporta USB, uscita 5V/2A)

Istruzioni per I'uso

Accensione e spegnimento

Premerea lungo. il pulsante di‘accensione Qo per 2-3 secondi per accendere/spegnere il
dispositivo.

Connessione Bluetooth

Dopo I'accensione, ikdispositivo passa allaimodalita Bluetooth e l'indicatore luminoso blu
lampeggia. Scegliere quindi"Bormann'Supreme" dall'elenco dei dispositivi. Una volta
collegato, si sentira una richiesta vocale el'indicatore Juminoso blu si accendera a lungo.
A questo punto.&fpossibile iniziare a riprodurre la musica. Premere rapidamente due volte
"(h" per scollegare la connessione Bluetooth.

Controllo del volume

Premere brevemente«"#" pér aumentare il' volume, premere brevemente
diminuirlo; quando il volume aumenta al massimo, si udira un messaggio vocale "bip".

per

¢ Controllo del brano precedente/successivo:
Premere a lungo "+" per 2 secondi per riprodurre il brano successivo, premere a lungo " - "
per 2 secondi per riprodurre il brano precedente in modalita Bluetooth.

e Funzionamento in base allo stato di riproduzione:

Premere brevemente "(!)" per mettere in pausa la riproduzione, premere nuovamente per
avviare la riproduzione in modalita Bluetooth;

Premere brevemente "(1)"per disattivare I'audio, premere nuovamente per disattivarlo in
modalita Aux.

Interruttore EQ

Effetto sonoro standard predefinito. Premere due volte "IM" per cambiare EQ, Standard -->
Outdoor --> Effetto sonoro 3D. La spia Bluetooth lampeggia quando si attiva la modalita
Bluetooth dell'EQ. La spia AUX lampeggia quando si attiva la modalita Aux dell'EQ. La spia
USB lampeggia quando l'interruttore EQ e in modalita USB.

Interruttore MODE
Modalita Bluetooth predefinita. Premere brevemente "M'" per cambiare modalita, Blue-
tooth --> Aux --> Riproduzione USB.

Chiamata in vivavoce

Quando il Bluetooth & collegato correttamente, il diffusore passa automaticamente allo
stato di vivavoce Bluetooth quando si chiama in quel momento. Quando c'é una chiamata
in arrivo, premere brevemente " (1) " per rispondere alla chiamata / premere nuovamente
il pulsante per terminare la chiamata. Premere rapidamente due volte per rifiutare la
chiamata.
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Modalita TWS
Se si accendono due "BPR6610", entrambi entreranno in modalita Bluetooth. Premendo a lungo il pulsante "M" di ciascuno di essi, la spia bianca del TWS
lampeggera. Poi si collegheranno automaticamente tra loro. Dopo la connessione, entrambe le spie luminose bianche si accenderanno a lungo. La spia blu

del modello master continuera a lampeggiare, quella del modello sub-master si accendera a lungo.

Ripetere la connessione Bluetooth del punto 2 e

collegare il modello al telefono. Dopo che i due modelli sono stati collegati con successo al telefono, entrambi riprodurranno la musica

contemporaneamente.

Osservazione

1. Sono necessari due altoparlanti BPR6610 ed entrambi devono essere in
modalita BT.

2. Prima di accoppiare il TWS, non accoppiare nessun altro dispositivo per
|'altoparlante

AUX in modalita

Inserire il cavo audio da 3,5 mm nella porta AUX del BPR6610; il diffusore
passera automaticamente alla modalita AUX e la spia verde si accendera.
Collegare I'altro lato al telefono o al PC e avviare il lettore per riprodurre la

musica.

Ricarica

Suggerimenti importanti:

e Non utilizzare I'adattatore di alimentazione senza certificazione di
sicurezza.

* Si consiglia di utilizzare I'adattatore di uscita 5V/2A (o superiore a 2A) pen
la ricarica.

1. Caricare il BPR6610 il prima possibile quando si senteyil messaggio di

=6
-

—

batteria scarica.

2. L'indicatore luminoso rosso si accende durante la carica eisi spegne
quando la carica € completa carica.

3. Se il diffusore e spento, premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione
prima di utilizzare la funzione USB-A.

Risparmio energetico

Il BPR6610 si spegne automaticamente per risparmiare energia Se:

- 11 BPR6610 non si connette con nessun dispositivo Bluetooth in 10 minuti
in modalita Bluetooth.

Indicatore luminoso di stato TWS indicatore luminoso di stato

Per accendere il dispositivo & necessario premere a lungo "()" per 2-3
secondi.

Caratteristiche della porta USB
La porta USB integrata ha due funzioni:

1. Per la riproduzione di file musicali memorizzati su un'unita USB. Inserire un'unita USB con file mp3/audioiprecaricati nella porta USB del diffusore. In

modalita disco USB si accende un LED bianco.

2. Per ricaricare smartphone e dispositivi alimentati tramite USB. Inserire il cavo di ricarica USB.del dispositivo nella porta USB del diffusore, quindi premere
brevemente il pulsante di accensione per caricare il dispositivo. L'uscita di carica & di 2A. Utilizzare questa funzione solo come ultima risorsa (se la batteria del
telefono sta per esaurirsi) in quanto esaurira la batteria del diffusore, riducendo cosi la durata della riproduzione musicale.

Istruzioni per le funzioni

Accensione

La spia blu si accende all'accensione e passa automaticamente alla modalita Bluetooth. L'indicatore
luminoso blu lampeggera rapidamente (in caso di ricerca di dispositivi Bluetooth). La spia verde si accende
quando il cavo audio da 3,5 mm é collegato.

Modalita Bluetooth

L'indicatore luminoso blu si accende quando la connessione Bluetooth é riuscita. La spia blu continua a
lampeggiare se il dispositivo Bluetooth & fuori portata o e scollegato (mentre & in stato di ricerca).

Modalita Aux

L'indicatore luminoso verde si accende quando é collegato al cavo audio da 3,5 mm.

Modalita disco U

L'indicatore luminoso a led bianco si accende.

Modalita TWS

La spia TWS lampeggia rapidamente quando & in modalita TWS.
La spia TWS si accende a lungo quando la connessione e riuscita.

Modalita di ricarica

La spia rossa si accende durante la ricarica e si spegne al termine della stessa.

Batteria scarica

La spia rossa lampeggia rapidamente quando la batteria & scarica.

Spegnimento per batteria scarica

richiesta vocale.

L'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente quando la batteria € inferiore al 10% e si sente lo spegnimento.
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‘Ek&oon Bluetooth:

5.0

TUnog pratopiog:

7200 mAh (4*1800)

11-12 wpeg o€ Aettoupyia KATW

Autovopia: ToU 50% TNG MEYLOTNG LOXVOG
Al0OTAOELC: 310*152*118mm

BaBuog npootaciag: IPX6

EuBéAela petadoong: 10m

YAWO: ABS

AM\QL XOPOKTNPLOTIKA:

EVOWHATWHEVO ULKPODWVO yLa
Aettoupyia Hands free, TWS
Aettoupyia cUZeuéng 2 nxeiwy,
BUpa doptiong type-C, Bupa
USB cupBartr pe U-disk yla
$option Kwvntov

MNep\apBavet:

ludvtag petadopdg

® OGO
\

i
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@ [ ¢

1
@
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Hxelo Kot meplexopeva

A. Hxelo Bluetooth

B. KaAwdio dpoptiong (dev mephapBavetal oe OAa ta povtéla)

C. KaAwbio nxou AUX 3.5mm (6ev mepthappavetal og OAa ta

HovTéa)

D. Eyxelpiblo odnywv xpriong
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() MAAkTpo ON/OFF

uxvia Aettoupyiag

=

Evéewktiki A
S

* 0 Kataokevaotig Slatnpel To Sikaiwpa va rpaypatonolroet Seutepelouces aANAYEG OTO OXESLAGHO TOU TIPOIOVTOG
KOLL OTQL TEXVLKA XAPAKTNPLOTIKE Xwpig tponyoUpevn el8omoinan, ektdg edv oL ahlay£g QUTEG EMNPEATOUV GNUOVTLKA
mv an6doon kat Aettoupyia aoddelag Twy mpoidvtwy. Ta efoptripata mou meptlypadovial / amelkovifovtal otig
0eAi6eG ToU eyxeLpLSiou oL KpaTdTe oTa Xépla oag evaéxeTal va adopolv Kat o€ GAAa HOVTEAX TNG OELPAG TIPOIOVTWY
TOU KOTOOKEUQOTH, ME TIOPOHOLA XOPAKTNPLOTIKA, KOl EVOEXETAL va Unv TEPMAUBAEVOVTOL OTO TPOIGV ToU HOALG
OTOKTHOATE.

* T va Slaodaliotel n aoddela kat n aflomiotio Tou mPoiovtog KaBwe Kat N LoXVG TG eyyvnong OAeg oL epyacieg
emSLOpBwONG, €AEYXOU, EMLOKEUNG ) OQVTLKATAOTAONG GUUMEPAQUBAVOUEVNG TNG CUVTAPNONG KoL TWV ELSIKWV
puBpicewv, Tpémel va ektelobvTat HOVO artd TEXVLIKOUG TOU EE0UGLOSOTNHEVOU TIHOTOG Service TOU KATAOKEVAOTH.

* XpnotporoLeite mdvta o mpoidv e ToV aPEXOHEVO eEOTALOHO. H Agttoupyia TOU TPOIOVTOG pe Un-TipoBAENOHEVO
e€omAopd evéxetal va mpokaAécel BAABN 1 akOpa Kol coBapd TPAUHOTIONS 1) Bdvato. O KATOOKEUAOTHG KAl O
£loaywyeag oudepio evBUVN dEPEL yLa TpAUHATIOROUE Kat BAGBEG TTOU TTPOKUTTTOUV artd TNV Xprion N TPoBAENOHEVOU
g€omAtopoU.

Baolkég Asttoupyieg

@l‘l}\r']Ktpo Aewroupyiag (ON/OFF) (D
¢ ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ ‘Evtaon AXOU ==
® MIE0TE MOPATETAUEVA VLA VA ETUAEEETE TO TIPONYOUEVO HOUGLKO KOUUATL

(3 Evtaon Axou +
® [LECTE MAPATETAPEVA YL VOL ETUAEEETE TO EMOUEVO HOUGLKO KOMMATL

@ MAfktpo emhoyng Asttovpyiag M
¢ MODE/TWS/EQ

@ Eico80¢ cUvEeong E§WTEPLKIG TTNYRG fHXOU
@ Ovpa $poéptiong USB - TYPE C

@ Ev&eiktikr) Auyxvia (umAe): evéewktikni Auxvia Asttoupyiog BT
Evéelktikr) Auyxvia (mpdaowvn): evéewktiki Auxvia Aettoupyiog AUX
Evéetktikr) Auxvia (dompn): evdeiktiki Auxvia Asttoupyiag USB
Ev8eiktiki) Auxvia (kokkivn): evéewktiki Auxvia poptiong

Ev8ewktikiAuxvia (dormpn): evéewktiki Auxvia Aettoupyiog TWS

@ Mwpodpwvo
Oupa USB-A/ BUpaU-disk‘(urtootnpilel USB, £€§060¢ 5V/2A)

0&nyieg Asttoupyiog

MARKTpo evepyonoineng/anevepyonoineng (ON/OFF)

¢ MI€0TE MAPATETOEVA TO TAAKTPO O yla, 2-3s yLa va EVEPYOTIOLOETE 1} VOL ATEVEPYO-
TIOLAOETE TO N)ElO.

MARktpo eAéyyxou Asttoupyiag Bluetooth

H Aettoupyia Bluetooth Ba tebei g Aettoupyio auTOLATO KATA TNV EVEPYOTIOiNGN TNG
OGUGOKEUNG, Kot N Withe evBeLkTIK Auvial AettoupyiagBluetooth Ba avaBooBrvel.
Evepyorototé To nxeio, avalntnate "BormannSupreme" otnv Aiota cuckeuwv Bluetooth
Ko €netta emhé€te 'ouvdeon (eonnect).

Otav emuteuyBel cuvdeon, M 6UokeUN Ba,avamapdfel Eva NXNTKO HAVURA KAt n UITAE EVEEL-
KTkr) Avxvia Ba mopageiveLavappévn otaBepd. Sto onpeio autod pnopeite va §ekvioete
Vet KOUTE TV ayartnpé v ooc ouewKr. Midote to mhfktpo " O " 2 hopéc yla va anoouv-
Séoete Tnv Aettoupyia Bluetooth.

MAAKTPO PpUBULONG TNG EVTAONG TOU HXOU

Miéote pia dopd o MARKTPO "+" yla va au§nOoETe TNV €VTaon Tou AXOU 1 TO TANKTPO
VOl LELWOETE TNV €VTOON QVTLOTOLKA.

Katd tnv emloyn tng HéyLoTtng TG EVTaong Tou fXou Ba akoUoETE €vav TPOELSOTOLNTIKO
nxo "Beep".

-y

® ErttAoyr) TponyoUUEVOU/EMOLEVOU HOUGLKOU KOMMUOTLOU
Kpatfote matnpuévo to mMARKTPo "+ yia 2 SeuTepOAETTA YLa VAL ETUAEEETE TO EMOMUEVO KO-
HATL KaL To TARKTPO "-" yla 2 SeutepOlemTa yia va eTUAEEETE TO TTPONYOULEVO.

Neroupyieg KATA TNV SLAPKELO AVATIOPAYWYG HOUGLKWY KOHHOTLWV:

Katd tnv SLdpketa avamapaywyng péow Aettoupyiag Bluetooth, miéote to mArktpo " 0]
"yl vat KAvete madon TG avamapaywyng Kot Tiéote Eava To TARKTPO YLa GUVEXELD TG
avanapaywyng LOUGIKWY KOUUATLWV.

Katd tnv SLdpKeLa avarmapaywyrg OUCLKWY KOMUOTLWY Héow TG Aettoupyiag AUX, miéote
TO MANKTPO n(Hn vl va eTUAEEETE TNV Aettoupyia olyaong. MEoTe Eava yla vo amevepyomnoL-
Noete TNV Aetoupyla olyaong.

MAAKtpo puBHIONG EQ:

Mpoemloyn puBuong EQ. Miéote Suo popég to mANkTpo "M" yia va emAégeTe pia amd Tig
Aewtoupyieg EQ, Turuki--> EEwtepkdg xwpog --> 3D.

H eveiktiki Auxvia Aettoupyiag BT Ba avapoofrivel kadBe popd mou erléyetal pia
Aewtoupyia EQ. H evSeiktikr Auxvia AUX Ba avaBooBricet katd tnv evaAhayr LETAE) Twv
Aettoupylwv EQ katd tnv Sidpketa tng Aettoupyiog Aux. H evdewktiki Auxvia USB Ba
avaBoofrost Katd tnv evallayr HETOEL TwV Aettoupylwv EQ Katd t SLapKeLa TNG
Aettoupyiog USB.

WWW.NIKOLAOUTOOLS.COM Elil
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MARAktpo emthoyng Aettovpyiag (MODE)

H ouokeun Aettoupyei pe mpoemileypévn tnv Aettoupyia BT. Miéote pia dpopd to mAnktpo "M yia va erulégete petall Twv Aeltoupylwv olvEeong,
Bluetooth --> Aux --> Avamapaywyr; USB.

Aettoupyia kKAfong avev kaAwdiou (Hands free)

Mropeite va xpnotpomnolioete to nxeio ocag péow tng ouvdeong Bluetooth katd tnv SLdpkela Twv TNAEGWVIKWY KAROEWV.

To nxeio Ba tebei og auth TNV Aettoupyia autdparta. Katd tnv Stdpketa piog eLoepXOUEVNG KAONG, TWECTE TO TARKTPO " O YLOL QITAVTNON KAl YL TEPUATL
opo N Tuéote Eava to MARKTPO yla amdppudn Tng KARoNG (SUtho matnpa).

=MAR "M" Ev8. Auyvia TWS=———=
@mﬂpo V uxvia E/\Zl

e

™S

4. Nertoupyia ouleuéng TWS

Evepyormotrote kat ta §Uo nxeia "BPR6610" €toL wote va evepyomotnBei n Aettoupyia Bluetooth kat otig U0 cuokeu£g. OL AoTPeC EVOELIKTIKEG AuXVvieg Ba
avaBoofroouv kat énetta Ba npayuatonotnBel autopatn culeuén Letagd Toug.

Y€ KGBe cuokeun: Miéote mapateTapéva to MANKTpo "M", wote va mpaypatonotnBel culevgn petatd Twv U0 cuokeuwv. OL AoTipeg EVEELKTIKEG AUXViEG Ba
avapooBrioouv Kat émetta Ba MopAPEVOUV AVAUUEVES OTaV TipaypatonotnBel avtopatn culeugn pnetafd Toug.

Metd tv ohokAnpwaon tng Stadkaoiog cUleugng, n eVEELKTIKA Auxvia Tou nxeiou mou Ba €xeL tov poAo tou kUpLou nxeiou Ba avaBooPrvel. Avtiotoa, n
evOEeLKTIKA TOu Auyvia tou nxelou mou €xeL pubuLoTel wg Seutepelov nxeio Ba mapapével avappévn. AkoAouBnaote T 0dnyieg tou kedpadaiou 2. yla va
OUVOECETE TIC CUOKEVEG LEOW TNG Aettoupyiag Bluetooth. Metd to téAog tng Stadikaciag Umopeite vo amoAaUCETE TNV AYATNUEVN COG LOUGCLKI |LE OTEPEO-

bwvkd fxo. Ev8ewktiki) Auyvia

Aettoupyiag

Inueiwon

1. M tnv oUZeuén TWS twv Vo nxelwv elvaramopaitnto, Tanxeio va eivat
akpLBwe to idlo povtého (BPR6610) kat va €xeL.evepyortotnBel n Aetoupyia
Bluetooth (kat ota 8Uo nxeia).

2. T tnv o0Zevén TWS eival anapaitnto va unv éXete OUVEETEL GAAEG OU-
OKEVUEC HEOW TNG Aettoupyiog Bluetooth.

Eico60¢ kot KaAwdLo fXou cuvSeong e§WTEPLKWV tnywv AUX
Suvdéote to kaAwdLo fxou 3.5mm otnv eicodo AUX tou nxelou, Tonxelo. Ha

tebel otnv Aettoupyila AUX autopata Kat n mpdotvn evEeIKTIKr Auxvia Ba
avayet.

Juvbéate To A0 GKpo Tou kKaAwdiou otnv €£060 NXou NG TtNYAG (. Kwnto
1 AQITTOT) Kol EKKWVAOTE TNV ehapUoyn avamapaywyng AXoU TG CUCKEUNG
oag.

EvSeiktikr Auxvia
Aettoupyiag

Doption

SNUAVTIKEG CUMPBOUAEG:

¢ Mot pnv xpnotuormnoteite GopTLOTEG TTOU SV £XOUV TNV AlapaitnTn MLOTOo-
noinon kat mpodiaypadEc.

e Mpoteivetal va xpnotpomnolioete éva poptloth pe €6080 5V/2A kal Gvw,
yla tnv $option tou nxeilou.

1. SuvdéoTe dpeoa To NXELo OTOV OKOVUOETE TNV NXNTIKA £L80moinon XapnAng
oTabung pratopiog.

2. H kOKKvn evdelkTikr Auxvia Ba avadet katd tnv Stdpketa tng Goptong
kat Ba ofroeL 6tav n poption oAokAnpwOeL.

3. Eav 1o nxeio eival amevepyomolnpévo, TATACTE TO KOUMTL AELtoupyiag
TPV XPNOLUOTIOLROETE TN Aettoupyia USB-A.

EvSeiktiki Auxvia

Aettoupyio £0IKOVOUNGNG EVEPYELG Aettoupyiag Evé. Auxvia TWS

To nxeio Ba amevepyonotnBel autdpata OTAV:
- Aev umdpéel cUvEeon pe KAmolo CUOKeUT HéEow Bluetooth petd amod 10 Aemtd adpdvelag.
- Miéote moapotetapéva o TAAKTpo ()" yia 2-3 SeUTEPOAETTA VLA VAL EVEPYOTIOLACETE TV GUCKEUH.

Nettoupyieg tng OUpag USB

H evowpatwpévn Bupa USB €xetl Vo Aettoupyiec:

1. Avamapaywyr apXeiwv LOUGLKAG Ttou eivat arobnkeupéva oe pia povada USB. TomoBetriote éva otikdkt USB mou va mepLéxet apxeia mp3/nxou otn
BUpa USB tou nxeiou. H Agukr Auyvia LED avdaBel katd t Aettoupyia USB.

2. ®option smartphones kat cuckevwv Tou tpododotolvtarl péow USB. Eloaydyete to kaAwdlo doptiong USB tng cuckeung cog otn Bupa USB tou nxeiou
KQlL, OTN CUVEXELQ, TTIALTHOTE TO KOUWTTL AeLtToupyiag yla va dopticete tn cuokeur oag. H €€080¢ doptiong ivat 2A. XpnoLUOTIOWOTE aUTr TN AELToupyia
Hovo wg éoxatn AUon (av n pratapia tou tnAedwvou oag mpokettat va e§avtAnBei), kabwg Ba e€avtAnoeL Tnv pnatapio Tou nxeiov, HELWvVOVTAG £TOL TO
XPOVO avamapaywyng LOUGLKAG.
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Nepypadn Bacikwv AELToupyLwvV

Evepyomnoinon/anevepyonoinon H prie eveiktikn Auxvia Ba avapel katd thv evepyomoinon kat n Aettoupyia Bluetooth evepyomoleitat
avtopata. H e evSetktikr Auxvia Ba avaBooBrvet ypriyopa otav to nyeio Bpioketal o katdotaon
avalitnong cuokeuwv Bluetooth.

H nipdotvn evBetktikr) Auxvia avdafel dtav to nxeio cuvdéetal pe kKahwsdio fixou 3,5 mm.

Newtoupyia Bluetooth H umAe evdeiktikn Auxvia avaBel 6tav to nxeio cuvdeBel emtuxwe péow Bluetooth.
H urmAe evdeiktikn Auxvia cuveyilel va avaBooBrivel edv oL cuokevEg Bluetooth oag Bplokovtal ektog
euBéNelag  amocuvdeBouv (evw Bpiokeote og Katdotaon avalitnong).

Newtoupyia Aux H npdotvn evSeiktikn Auxvia Ba avael katd tnv Stapkela Aettoupyiag Aux.
Nettoupyia U disk H Aeukn ev8ewktikn Auxvia LED Ba gival avappévn.
Newtoupyia TWS H evelktikn Aettoupyio TWS Ba avaBooBrveL ypriyopa o€ KATAOTAON avapovng yla cuZeuén TWS.

H evelktikn Aettoupyio TWS otav n culeuén ohokAnpwOeL.

®doption Katd tnv Sudpketa poptiong n kOKKvn evEelktiki Auxvia Ba mapapeivel avappévn kat Ba oot étav n
Sladikaoia poptiong Tou nxelou oAokAnpwOeL.

XapnAnf otdbun pratapiog ‘Otav n otdbun tng patapiag ivat xapnAn n kokkwvn evdeiktiki Auxvia Ba avaBooBrvel.

Anevepyornoinon Adyw xoprnArg otdbung To nxeio Ba amevepyonolnBel autopata OTav T0 anobepa eVEPYELAG TNG Uatapiag eivat Kdtw tou 10%
™G puratapiog Kot Ba tapdet nxnTikn eldomoinon.
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TexHu4ecKn aaHHU

M3x04Ha MOLLHOCT: 60 W

(2*20 W1 2*10 W)

Bepcus Bluetooth: 5.0

Tun 6aTepusn:

7200 mAh (4*1800)

PaboTHO Bpeme: 11-12 yaca nog 50 %
Pasmep: 310*%152*118 mm
Knac Ha 3awurTa: IPX6

PasctoaHue Ha npepasaHe:| 10m

Marepuan: ABS

[pyrn xapakTepucTuKku:

Hands-free c BrpageH
MUKpOdOH, dyHKLMa TWS, nopT
3a 3apexpaaHe tmn C, USB nopr,
cbBmecTUM ¢ U-aucK 3a
3apekaaHe Ha TenedoHa

Bkntoysa: Kanw

Ka 3a KOnaH

* MpoU3BOAUTENAT CM 3aMa3sa NPaBOTO A3 NPaBU HE3HAYUTENHW NPOMEHMU B [ nT KuTe cneund mn
Ha npogykTuTe 6e3 npeABapUTENHO YBEJOM/IEHWE, OCBEH aKO Te3n MPOMEHM He 3acAraT 3HauyuTenHo pabortata u
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTUTE. YacTuTe, ONMCaHU/UAKOCTPUPAHU Ha CTPAHULMTE HA PBKOBOACTBOTO, KOETO AbPIKUTE B
pbLEeTe CU, MOXe A3 Ce OTHAcAT M 3a APYrM MOAENM OT NMPOAYKTOBATa JIMHUA HAa NPOM3BOAWTENA C NOAO6HM
XapaKTEPUCTUKM U MOXKE A3 HE Ca BK/OYEHU B TOKY-LIO NPUAOBUTHA OT BAC NPOAYKT.

* 3a A3 ce rapaHTUpa 6e30MacHOCTTa U HaAEKAHOCTTA Ha NPOAYKTa W BaJIMAHOCTTA HA rapaHLMATA, BCUYKM paboTi no
PEeMOHT, NpoBepKa Ui 3aMAHA, BKAKOYUTENHO NOAAPDBXKKA U cneumanHu HaCTpOl:ﬂ(M, Tpﬂﬁﬁa Aa ce U3BbpLluBaT camo oT
TeXHULUW OT OTOPU3NPAHUA CEPBU3EH OTAEN HA NPOU3BOAUTENA.

* BuHarM u3non3saiiTe MpoAykTa C 4OCTaBEHOTO o6opyasaHe. PaboTata Ha MpoayKkTa ¢ 06opyABaHe, KOETO He e
AOCTaBeHO, MOXe Aa AoBeae A0 HEU3NPAaBHOCTU UIN A0PU A0 CEPUO3HN HAaPaHABAHUA AU CMBPT. I'Ipowaaop,menm "
BHOCUTE/IAT He HOCAT OTFOBOPHOCT 32 HApPaHABAHMA W LWETW, Bb3HMKHANM B pPe3ynTaT Ha M3NON3BAHETO Ha
HEeCbOTBETCTBALLO Ha U3MNCKBaHUATA 060pyABaHe.

OCHOBHM GYHKLUU

@ ByroH 3a 3axpansate (D)
e ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ O6em =
¢ [IbNro HaTUckaHe : MpeauLlHa neceH

® o6em +

e 1bnro HaTucKaHe : Cneagala neceH

® DG OO
|

D)

@ (|

@ — X

O 6

Bluetooth roBoputen u akcecoapu

A. Bluetooth Bucokorosoputen
B. Kaben 3a 3apexagaHe (He e BKn

HO4YEeH BbB BCUYKU MO,D,E}WI)

C. 3,5 mm AUX Kaben (He e BKNtOYEH BbB BCUYKMU MOAENM)

D. PbKoBOACTBO 3a noTpebutens

%

Ve MANUAL

() |ByToH 3a 3axpaHBaHe

UHanKaTop 3a cbcToAHMETO

11
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* Pexkum/TWS/EQ
@ [onbaHUTENEH ayAUOBXOAEH NOpPT
@ USB - TYPE C noprt 3a 3apexxpaaHe

@ CuHbo: MHanKaTopHa ceeTnnHa BT
3eneHo: MHauKaTopHa ceetiMHa AUX
bana: MHaukaTopHa ceeT/iMHa 3a USB
YepBeHa: UHAMKATOPHA CBET/IMHA 3a 3apeXKaaHe

Bana nHaukaTopHa ceeTanHa: UHAMKaTopHa ceeTanHa TWS

@ MukpodoH
USB-A nopt / nopr 3a U auck (noaabpska USB, usxog 5V/2A)

WHCTpYKLUMM 33 eKcnioaTaums

BkntouBaHe/U3KOUYBaHe Ha 3aXPaHBaHETo

HaTtucHeTe NnpoAbnkuteHo 6yTOHA 3a,3axpaHBaHe "33 CeKyHAM, 3a Aa
BK/IIOUMTE/U3KAIOUNTE YCTPOMCTBOTO.

Bluetooth Bpb3Ka

Cnep, BKAOYBaHE Ha\3axpaHBaHeTo wie Bae3e.B pexum Bluetooth u cuHATa MHAMKaTOpHa
cBeT/IMHa we mura. Cnepg ToBa usbepete 'Bormann Supreme' oT cnucbka c ycTpolictsa. Lle
yyeTe rnacoBa MoKaHa, C/1e4 KaTo ce CBBbPXKE, W CUHATA MHAMKATOPHA CBET/MHA Lie CBeTHe
Abaro. Cnes ToBa MOXKETe Aa 3anoyHeTe Aa Bb3npou3sekaaTe MysnKkaTa cu. HatvucHete 6bp3o
ABa MbTU "Q) "33 na npekbcHeTeBluetooth spb3KaTa.

YnpasneHue Ha cuaaTta Ha 3BYKa

HatucHete Kpatko '+, 3a_ga yBenuuwure culata Ha 3BYKa, HaTUcHeTe Kpatko "-", 3a ga
HamasiMTe cuiaTa Ha 3ByKa; KOraTo CM/iaTa Ha 3ByKa Ce YBe/IMUYM 40 MaKCMManHa CTOMHOCT, LWwe
yyeTe rnacos curHan "'beep'’s

¢ KoHTpon Ha npeauiuHaTa/caeaBaLaTa neceH:

HaTtucHeTe npoabakuTenHo "+" 3a 2 cekyHAM, 3a Aa Bb3npousseaeTe cneasallata neceH,
HaTWUCHeTe Npoab/KuTeNHO "-" 33 2 ceKyHAM, 3a Aa Bb3Npou3BeaeTe NpeauliHaTa neceH

B pexkum Bluetooth.

® PaboTa Npwu CbCTOAHME Ha Bb3NPOU3BEXKAAHE:

HatucHete kpatko "(1)", 3a gma cnpete Bb3npowssekgaHeTo, HaTMCHETe OTHOBO, 3a Aa
3anoyHeTe Bb3Npou3BeXAaHeTo B pexum Bluetooth;

HaTucHete kpatko "(D) ", 3a 1a M3KkAlouNTE 3ByKa, HAaTUCHETE OTHOBO, 33 Aa U3K/IOUMTE 3BYKa B
pexunm Aux.

MNpeBkntousaten Ha EQ

CraHpapTeH 38yKoB edeKT no noapasbupare. [isoiHo HatucHete "M, 3a na npeskatouute EQ,
Standard --> Outdoor --> 3D 3ByKoB edeKT. MHaMKaTopbT 3a Bluetooth e mura, Korato
npeskatounte EQ B pexkum Bluetooth. MHaukaTopbT AUX e mura, KoraTo npeskatoumTe EQ 8
pexxunm Aux. MHauKaTopHaTa cBeTiMHa Ha USB wwe mura, KoraTo npesKkatounte EQ B pexxum
USB.

MNpeskntousaten MODE
Pexum Bluetooth no nogpasbupane. Hatucrete kpatko ""M", 3a ga npeskatouunTe pexvma,
Bluetooth --> Aux --> BbanpoussexxgaHe ot USB.

ObaxpaHe cbc cBO60AHM pbLe

Korato Bluetooth e cBbp3aH ycnewHo, BUCOKOTOBOPUTENAT aBTOMATUYHO B/IM3a B CbCTOAHUE
Ha Bluetooth xeHgcdpwu, Korato ce obaskgate no ToBa Bpeme. Korato Mma BXoAALLO
noBuKBaHe, HaTUcHeTe kpaTko "(!)", 3a Aa oTroBopUTe Ha NOBMKBAHETO / HaTUCHETe OTHOBO
6yToHa, 3a fAa MpeKkpaTMTe MOBMKBaHeTo. HatucHeTe 6bp3o ABa nbTM 6yToHa, 3a Aa
OTXBbP/IUTE NOBUKBAHETO.

Elite
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Pexxum TWS

AKo umarte gge yctpoiictea "BPR6610", BK/toYeTe U ABETE, Te We BAA3aT B pexum Bluetooth. HatucHete npogbixutento scekn ot 6ytonute "M", 6anata
MHAMKaTOpHa cBeTMHa Ha TWS wie 3anoyHe aa mura. Cies ToBa Te Le Ce CBbPXKaT NOMEXAY Cv aBTOMaTMYHO. Cnef KaTo ce CBbpXKaT yCnewHo, 1 aBeTe
6ennm MHAMKATOPHU NaMMNUYKK LWe CBEeTHAT Abaro. CMHATA MHAMKATOPHA CBET/AIMHA HAa MMaBHUSA MOZEN We MPOAb/KM A3 MUra, a CUHATA MHAMKATOpHA
CBET/IMHA Ha MOAT/IaBHMA MOAEN e CBeTHe Abaro. MosTopeTe Touka 2 Bluetooth Bpb3Ka, cBbpKeTe mogena ¢ TenedoHa cu. Ciea KaTto ABaTa mogena ce
CBBPKAT YCMELHO ¢ TenedoHa B, U ABaTa MOAENA L Bb3NPOM3BEXKAAT My3UKa €HOBPEMEHHO.

benexka

1. Heobxoaumun ca asa Bucokorosoputens BPR6610, kato u apata
TpabBa Aa ca B pexxkum BT.

2. Mpean cpBosBaHeto Ha TWS He cpBosBaiiTe Apyro yCTPOMCTBO 3a
BMCOKOroBoputen

AUX B pexxum

Mocrasete 3,5-munumeTtposBusa aygmokaben B nopta AUX Ha BPR6610,
BMCOKOTrOBOPUTENAT LLe MPeMMHEe aBTOMaTUYHO B pexxum AUX u 3eneHata
MHAMKATOPHA amna Lie ceeTHe. CBbpiKeTe Apyrata CTpaHa KbM TesnepoHa
WM KOMMIOTbPa CU WM CTapTupaiTe nnelibpa, 3a Aa Bb3npousBexkaaTe
My3MKa.

=
3apexpaaHe \ TI
BaxHu cbBeTu: = \ ;\\ ‘ . .Vﬂ-ﬁ
* He n3nonseaiite 3axpaHealy, agantep 6e3 cepTudukat 3a 6e30nacHocT. (( \ N j ) e
¢ Mpegnarame ga u3nonssate agantep ¢ usxod 5V/2A (wav Hag, 2A) '3a KJ )‘ X ”‘/
3apexaaHe. /é/ : -
1. Monsa, 3apegsete BPR6610 Bb3MOXHO Hal-CKOPO, Korato uyerte

cboblieHue 3a ustoweHa b6atepus.

2. YepBeHaTa WHAMKATOpPHA CBET/IMHA e CBETM MO BpemMe  Ha
3apexAaHeTo U LWe ce U3KNH0UM, KOraTo e Mb/iHA 3apeaaHe.

3. HaTucHeTe 3a KpaTKo byToHa 3a 3axpaHBaHe, Npean Aa U3rnonssate
dyHKUmATa USB-A, aKO BUCOKOTOBOPUTENAT € B U3K/HOUEHO CbCTOAHME.

MNecteHe Ha eHeprua

BPR6610 e ce W3KAOYM aBTOMATUYHO, 3a Aa NeCcTU eHeprua AKo:
- BPR6610 He ce cBbp3Ba C HUTO eaHo Bluetooth ycTpoiicteo 3a 10
MWHYTK B pexxum Bluetooth.

Tpabsa fga HaTUCHETE MPOABAKUTENHO ”Q) " 33 2-3 ceKkyHaM, 3a gda ce
BKJ/IOUMN.

WUHauKaTopHa CBET/INHA 32 CbCTOAHMETO
UHgukaropHa csetwimHa Ha TWS

®yHKuumn Ha USB nopta

BrpageHuaTt USB nopT uma ase GyHKUmUU:

1. 3a Bb3npousBexKaaHe Ha My3uKanHu daiinose, 3anucaln Ha USB ycTpoiicTso. floctasere USBycTpoiicTBO € NpeasapuTesiHo 3apegeHn mp3/ayavo
dainose B USB nopta Ha BUCOKOroBopuTensa. Korato e B pexknm Ha USB auck, e cBeTHe 6as ceeToanos.

2. 3a 3apexaaHe Ha cMapTdOHM M YCTPOINCTBA, 3axpaHBaHK oT USB. MNMoctaseTe USB kabena 3a.3apexaaHe HayycrpoiicTBoTo cv B USB nopTa Ha TOHKONOHATA,
cnep, KOeTo HaTMCHeTe KpaTKo ByToHa 3a 3axpaHBaHe, 33 Aa 3apeAuTe yCTPOUCTBOTO cu. M3XoabT8a 3apekaaHe e 2A. M3nonsgaiiTe Tasn yHKUMA camo B
KpaeH cnyyali (ako baTepuaTa Ha TenedoHa BU e Ha MbT Aa Ce U3TOLLM), Thid KaTo TA Le U3TOLW BaTepuAaTa Ha BUCOKOrOBOPUTENA, KaTo MO TO3M HAUMUH Lwe
Hamanu BpemeTo 3a Bb3Npoun3BexJaHe Ha My3uMKa.

MHCTpyKLMK 33 dyHKuMUUTe

CUHMAT WMHAMKATOP LWe CBETHEe Npu BKAIOYBAHE M aBTOMATUYHO LWe Bnese B pexum Bluetooth. A cuusATa
BkatouBaHe Ha 3aXxpaHBaHeTo VMHAMKATOpHA CBETAMHA Ha MA0YKMTE Wwe mura 6bp3o (Npu cbCToAHME HA TbpceHe Ha Bluetooth ycrtpoiicTsa).
3eNeHUAT MHAMKATOP LUe CBETHE, KOraTo e cBbp3aH ¢ 3,5 Mm ayauokaben.

CUHMAT MHAMKATOpP CBETBA, Korato Bluetooth e cabp3aH ycnewHo. CUHATA MHAMKATOPHA CBET/IMHA NPOAb/IKaBa

Pexxum Bluetooth Aa mura, ako Bluetooth ycTpoiicTBaTa BM ca M3BBH 06XBaT MAM Ca NPEKbCHATW (JOKATO ca B CbCTOAHWE Ha
TbpceHe).

Pexkum Aux 3eneHaTa MHAMKATOPHA CBET/INHA LLe CBETHe, KOraTo e CBbp3aH ¢ 3,5 mm ayaunokaben.

Pexxum U disk BsanaTta cBeTOAMOAHA MHAMKATOPHA CBET/INHA We 6bae BKAOYeHa.

Pexxum TWS NHankaTopsT TWS Wwe mura 6bp3o, Korato e B pexxnum TWS. MHAMKaTOpHAaTa cBeTiMHa Ha TWS ceeTu abaro,

KOraTto Bpb3KaTa e ycnelHa.

Pexxum Ha 3apexgaHe YepseHaTa MHAMKATOPHA CBET/IMHA L CBETM MO BPeMe Ha 3apeJaHeTo, a KOraTo 3apeJaHeTo MPUKIouM,
YyepBeHaTa MHOWKATOPHA CBET/IMHA LLe n3racHe.

Cnaba 6atepua YepBeHaTa MHAMKATOPHA CBETNMHA Lie Mura 6bp30, Korato 6aTepuaTa e ustolLeHa.

BMCOKOroBOpUTENAT LLe Ce U3KI0UYM aBTOMATUYHO, KOraTo 6aTepMHTa e no-Hucka ot 10% u e yyete

UsKkntouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHeTOo Ha Ga'repmrra
W3KNOYBaHe Ha 3aXpaHBaHETO. rnacoBa NoAcCKaskKa.
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Tehnicni podatki

Izhodna moc: 60W (2*20W & 2*10W)
Razli¢ica Bluetooth: 5.0

Vrsta baterije: 7200 mAh (4*1800)
Delovni ¢as: 11-12 ur pod 50 %
Velikost: 310 * 152 * 118 mm
Zascitni razred: IPX6

Razdalja prenosa: 10m

Material: ABS

Prostorocno telefoniranje z
vgrajenim mikrofonom, funkcija
Druge znaCilnosti: TWS, polnilna vrata tipa C, vrata
USB, zdruZljiva z U-diskom za
polnjenje telefona

Vkljucuje: Trak za pas

R iclefole;
|
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Zvocnik Bluetooth in dodatna oprema

A. Zvocnik Bluetooth

B. Polnilni kabel (ni vklju¢en pri vseh modelih)

C. 3,5-milimetrski kabel AUX (ni vklju¢en v vse modele)
D. Uporabniski priro¢nik

T

%

Q) Gumb za napajanje

* Proizvajalec si pridriuje pravico do manjsih sprememb zasnove izdelka in tehniénih specifikacij bre vnaprejinje
obvestilorazen &e te spremembe bistveno vplivajo na delovanje in varnost izdelkov. Deli, opisani/prikazani na straneh
priro¢nika, ki ga drzite v rokah, se lahko nanasajo tudi na druge modele proizvajaléeve linije izdelkov s podobnimi
lastnostmi in morda niso vkljuéeni v izdelek, ki ste ga pravkar pridobili.

*Da bi zagotovili varnost in zanesljivost izdelka ter veljavnost garancije, lahko vsa popravila, preglede, popravila ali
zamenjave, vkljuéno z vzdrzevanjem in posebnimi nastavitvami, opravljajo le tehniki pooblad¢enega servisnega oddelka
proizvajalca.

* lzdelek vedno uporabljajte s prilozeno opremo. Uporaba izdelka z opremo, ki ni prilozena, lahko povzro¢i motnje v

delovanju ali celo hude telesne poskodbe ali smrt. Proizvajalec in uvoznik nista odgovorna za poskodbe in $kodo, ki so
posledica uporabe neustrezne opreme.

Osnovne funkcije

@ Gumb za vklop (D

e ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ Obseg ==

* Dolgo pritisnite : Prejsnja skladba
@ Obseg +

¢ Dolgo pritisnite : Naslednja skladba
@ Naéin M

¢ Nacin/TWS/EQ
@ Pomoina vhodna vrata za zvok
@ Vrata za polnjenje USB - TYPE C

@ Modro: Svetlobni indikator BT
Zelena: AUX indikatorska lucka
Bela: Lucka indikatorja USB
Rdeca: Indikatorska lucka za polnjenje

Bela kontrolna lucka: Indikatorska lucka TWS
@ Mikrofon
Vrata USB-A / vrata za disk U (podpirajo USB, izhod 5V/2A)

Navodila za uporabo
Vklop/izklop napajanja
Dolgo pritisnite gumb'za vklop n(Dw za 2-3 sekunde, da se vklopi/izklopi.

Povezava Bluetooth

Po vklopu bo presel vinaéin Bluetooth in modra, indikatorska lu¢ka bo utripala. Nato s
seznama naprav izberite 'Bormann Supreme', Kowbo naprava povezana, boste slisali
glasovni poziv, .modra, indikatorska ducka pa bo<dolgo svetila. Nato lahko zac¢nete
predvajati glasbo. Za prekinitev povezave Bluetooth dvakrat hitro pritisnite n(n

Nadzor glasnosti

Kratko pritisnite "+"za poveéanije glasnosti, kratko pritisnite za zmanjsanje glasnosti;
ko se glasnost poveca do'najveéjé mozne glasnosti, zaslisite glasovni poziv "pisk".

¢ Nadzor prej$nje/naslednje skladbe:
Dolgo pritisnite "+" za 2 sekundi za predvajanje naslednje skladbe, dolgo pritisnite " - " za
2 sekundi za predvajanje prejsnje skladbe v nacinu Bluetooth.

e Delovanje v stanju predvajanja:

Kratko pritisnite "(!)'za prekinitev predvajanja, ponovno pritisnite za zacetek predvajanja
v nacinu Bluetooth;
Kratko pritisnite "(!)"za uti$anje zvoka, ponovno pritisnite za odklop zvoka v naginu Aux.

Stikalo EQ

Privzet standardni zvo¢ni ucinek. Z dvojnim pritiskom na "M" preklopite EQ, Standard -->
Outdoor --> 3D zvocni ucinek. Indikator Bluetooth bo utripal, ko preklopite EQ na nacin
Bluetooth. Indikator AUX bo utripal, ko preklopite EQ na nacin Aux. Indikatorska lucka
USB bo utripala, ko preklopite EQ na nacin USB.

Stikalo MODE
Privzet nacin Bluetooth. Kratko pritisnite ""IM" za preklop nacina, Bluetooth --> Aux -->
Predvajanje prek USB.

Klic v prostem pristopu

Ko je povezava Bluetooth uspesno vzpostavljena, zvocnik ob klicu samodejno preide v
stanje prostorocnega telefoniranja Bluetooth. Ob dohodnem klicu s kratkim pritiskom na
gumb O sprejmite klic / ponovno pritisnite gumb za zakljucek klica. Za zavrnitev klica
dvakrat hitro pritisnite gumb.
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"M" gumb TWS Indikatorska

Naéin TWS
Ce imate dve napravi "BPR6610", bosta obe vklopljeni v nain Bluetooth.

Dolgo pritisnite vsak gumb "M", bela kontrolna lu¢ka TWS bo utripala. Nato se samodejno poveZzeta med seboj. Po uspesni vzpostavitvi povezave bosta obe
beli kontrolni luci dolgo svetili. Modra indikatorska lucka glavnega modela bo $e naprej utripala, modra indikatorska lucka podrejenega modela pa bo dolgo
svetila. Ponovite povezavo Bluetooth iz tocke 2 in poveZite model s telefonom. Ko sta modela uspesno povezana s telefonom, bosta oba hkrati predvajala

glasbo.

Pripomba

1. Potrebna sta dva zvocnika BPR6610, oba pa morata biti v nacinu BT.

2. Pred seznanjanjem s sistemom TWS ne seznanite nobene druge
naprave za zvocnik.

AUX v nacinu

Vstavite 3,5-milimetrski zvo¢ni kabel v vrata AUX na BPR6610, zvocnik bo
samodejno preklopil na nacin AUX in zelena kontrolna lucka se bo prizgala.
Drugo stran prikljucite na telefon ali racunalnik in zaZenite predvajalnik za

predvajanje glasbe.

Polnjenje

Pomembni nasveti:

e Ne uporabljajte napajalnika brez varnostnega eértifikata.

 Predlagamo, da za polnjenje uporabite izhodniiadapter 5V/2A (ali nad 2A).
1. Ko zaslisite opozorilo o nizkem stanju baterije, €im prej napolnite
BPR6610.

2. Med polnjenjem sveti rdeca kontrolna lucka, ko je polna, pa se ugasne.

zara¢unavanje.
3. Pred uporabo funkcije USB-A na kratko pritisnite gumb za vklop;&e je
zvocnik v izklopljenem stanju.

Varcevanje z energijo

BPR6610 se bo samodejno izklopil, da bi prihranil energijo Ce:

- BPR6610 se v 10 minutah v nacinu Bluetooth ne poveze z nobeno napravo
Bluetooth.

Za vklop morate za 2-3 sekunde dolgo pritisniti " () .

stanjaTWS indikatbrska

Indikatorska lucka

Znacilnosti vhoda USB
Vgrajena vrata USB imajo dve funkciji:

1. Za predvajanje glasbenih datotek, shranjenih na disku USB. V vrata USB zvoénika vstavite pogon USB z vnaprej naloZzenimi mp3/avdio datotekami. V nacinu

USB-disk se prizge bela LED-luc¢ka.

2. Za polnjenje pametnih telefonov in naprav, ki jih napaja USB. Kabel USB za polnjenje naprave vstavite v vrata®USB zvoénika, nato pa za polnjenje naprave
kratko pritisnite gumb za vklop. Izhodni tok polnjenja je 2A. To funkcijo uporabljajte’lew skrajnissili (€e je baterija telefona tik pred iztrosenjem), saj se s tem

izrpa baterija zvocnika, kar skrajsa ¢as predvajanja glasbe.

Navodila za delovanje

povezan s 3,5-milimetrskim zvo¢nim kablom.

Vklopljeno napajanje Modra indikatorska lu¢ka se prizge ob vklopu in samodejno preide v nacin Bluetooth. Modra indikatorska

lucka bo hitro utripala (stanje iskanja naprav Bluetooth). Zelena indikatorska lucka se prizge, ko je

Nacin Bluetooth

Modri indikator sveti, ko je povezava Bluetooth uspesno vzpostavljena. Modra indikatorska lucka utripa, ce
so naprave Bluetooth zunaj dosega ali so odklopljene (v stanju iskanja).

Pomozni nacin

Zelena indikatorska lucka se prizge, ko je povezan s 3,5-milimetrskim zvo¢nim kablom.

Nacin U disk

Prizgana bo bela indikatorska lucka.

Nacin TWS

Indikatorska lucka TWS bo hitro utripala, ko bo v nacinu TWS. Ko je povezava uspesno vzpostavljena,
indikator TWS dolgo sveti.

Nadcin polnjenja

Med polnjenjem se prizge rdeca kontrolna lu¢ka, po konéanem polnjenju pa rdeca lucka ugasne.

Nizka baterija

Rdeca kontrolna lucka hitro utripa, ko je baterija izpraznjena.

I1zklop nizke napetosti baterije

Zvocnik se samodejno izklopi, ko je baterija manjsa od 10 %, in sliSali boste izklop. glasovni poziv.
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Date tehnice
Putere de iesire: 60W (2*¥20W&2*10W)
Versiunea Bluetooth: 5.0

Tipul de baterie:

7200 mAh (4*1800)

Timp de lucru:

11-12 ore sub 50%

Dimensiune: 310*%152*118mm
Clasa de protectie: IPX6
Distanta de transmisie: 10m
Material: ABS

Alte caracteristici:

Maini libere cu microfon
incorporat, functie TWS, port de
incarcare tip C, port USB
compatibil cu U-disk pentru
incdrcarea telefonului

Include:

Curea de centura

R iclefole;
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Difuzor Bluetooth si accesorii

A. Difuzor Bluetooth

B. Cablu de incarcare (nu este inclus in toate modelele)
C. Cablu AUX de 3,5 mm (nu este inclus in toate modelele)

D. Manual de utilizare

%

Ve MANUAL

Q) Buton de alimentare

Indicator luminos de stare
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* Producdtorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari minore la designul si specificatiile tehnice ale produsului fara
notificare prealabild, cu exceptia cazului in care aceste modificari afecteaza in mod semnificativ performanta si
siguranta produselor. Piesele descrise / ilustrate in paginile manualului pe care il tineti ih maini pot viza si alte modele
din linia de produse ale producatorului cu caracteristici similare si pot sd nu fie incluse in produsul pe care tocmai l-ati
achizitionat.

*Pentru a asigura siguranta si fiabilitatea produsului, precum si valabilitatea garantiei, toate lucrarile de reparatii,
inspectii, reparatii sau inlocuiri, inclusiv intretinerea si reglajele speciale, trebuie efectuate numai de cdtre tehnicieni
ai departamentului de service autorizat al producdtorului.

* Utilizati intotdeauna produsul cu echipamentul furnizat. Functionarea produsului cu echipamente care nu
suntfurnizate poate cauza defectiuni sau chiar vatamari grave sau chiar moartea. Producatorul si importatorul nu sunt
raspunzatori pentru vatamarile si daunele rezultate din utilizarea unui echipament neconform.

Functii de baza

@ Butonul de alimentare ()
¢ ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ Volum =
*Presa lunga: Piesa anterioard

@ Volum +

¢ Presa lungd: Urmatoarea piesa

@ Modul M
* Mod/TWS/EQ

@ Port de intrare audio auxiliar
@ Port de incarcare USB - TIP C

@ Albastru: Indicator luminos BT
Verde: Indicator luminos AUX
Alb: Indicator luminos USB
Rosu: Indicator luminos de incarcare

Indicator luminos alb: Lumina indicatoare TWS
@ Microfon
Port USB-A / port disc U (suporta USB, iesire 5V/2A)

Instructiuni de utilizare
Pornire/oprire
Apdsati lung butonul deialimentare {OX timp de 2-3 sec. pentu a porni/opri.

Conexiune Bluetooth

Acesta va intra in modul Bluetooth dupa pornire, iar indicatorul luminos albastru va clipi.
Apoi alegeti "Bormann Supreme! dindista de dispozitive. Veti auzi un mesaj vocal odata ce
este conectat, iar indicatorul luminos albastru se vasaprinde pentru o perioada lunga de
timp. Apoi putetifncepe sa redati muzica. Apasati dé doua "(!)" rapid pentru a deconecta
conexiunea Bluetooth.

Controlul volumului

Apdsati scurt "+" pentrua mdri volumul, apdsati scurt "' - "' pentru a micsora volumul; cand
volumul creste la volumul maxim, veti auzi un mesaj vocal "bip".

e Controlul cantecului anterier/.urmator:
Apasati lung "+" timp de 2 secunde pentru a reda urmatoarea melodie, apasati lung
timp de 2 secunde pentru a reda melodia anterioara in modul Bluetooth.

¢ Functionarea in functie de starea de redare:

Apdsati scurt "(1)" pentru a intrerupe redarea, apdsati din nou pentru a incepe redarea in
modul Bluetooth;
Apésati scurt "(1)" pentru a dezactiva, ap3sati din nou pentru a dezactiva in modul Aux.

Comutator EQ

Efect sonor standard implicit. Apasati de doud ori "M'" pentru a schimba EQ, Standard ->
Exterior --> Efect de sunet 3D. Indicatorul luminos Bluetooth va clipi atunci cand comutati
EQ in modul Bluetooth. Indicatorul luminos AUX va clipi atunci cand comutati EQ Tn modul
Aux. Indicatorul luminos USB va clipi cand comutati EQ pe modul USB.

Comutator MODE
Mod Bluetooth implicit. Apasati scurt "IM" pentru a schimba modul, Bluetooth --> Aux -->
Redare USB.

Apel fara maini

Cand Bluetooth este conectat cu succes, difuzorul intra automat in starea Bluetooth
handsfree atunci cand sunati in acel moment. Atunci cand existd un apel primit, apdsati
scurt "(1) " pentru a rdspunde la apel / apésati din nou butonul pentru a incheia apelul.
Apasati rapid de doua ori pentru a respinge apelul.
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Butonul "M" TWS Indicator luminos
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Modul TWS

Dacé aveti doud '""BPR6610", porniti-le pe amandoud, acestea vor intra in modul Bluetooth. Apasati lung pe fiecare dintre butoanele "M" ale acestora, indicatorul
luminos alb TWS va clipi. Apoi se vor conecta automat unul cu celdlalt. Dupd ce s-au conectat cu succes, ambele lumini albe se vor aprinde pentru o perioada lungd de
timp. Indicatorul luminos albastru al modelului principal va continua sd clipeasca, iar indicatorul luminos albastru al modelului secundar se va aprinde pentru o
perioada lunga de timp. Repetati conexiunea Bluetooth de la punctul 2 si conectati modelul |a telefon. Dupa ce cele douda modele s-au conectat cu succes cu telefonul

dvs., ambele modele vor reda muzica in acelasi timp.

Observatie
1. Sunt necesare doua difuzoare BPR6610, iar ambele trebuie sa fie in modul BT.
2.Tnainte de asocierea TWS, nu asociati niciun alt dispozitiv pentru difuzor.

AUX in mod

Introduceti cablul audio de 3,5 mm in portul AUX al BPR6610, difuzorul va
trece automat in modul AUX si lampa indicatoare verde se va aprinde.
Conectati cealaltd parte la telefon sau PC si porniti playerul pentru a reda

- —~W Indicator luminos de stare
@;Q,w

muzica.

incércare

Sfaturi importante:

e Nu utilizati adaptorul de alimentare fara, certificare de siguranta.
® V3 sugerdm sa utilizati un adaptor de iesire de 5V/2A (sau peste:2A) pentru
afncarca.

1. Va rugdm sd incdrcati BPR6610 cat mai curand posibiliatunci cand auziti
mesajul de baterie descarcata.

2. Indicatorul luminos rosu se va aprinde in timpul incarcdrii siise va_stinge

atunci cand este plin.
3. Apdsati scurt butonul de alimentare Tnainte de a utiliza functia USB=A daca
difuzorul este in stare oprita.

Economisirea energiei

BPR6610 se va opri automat pentru a economisi energie Daca:

- BPR6610 nu se conecteaza cu niciun dispozitiv Bluetooth in 10 minute in
modul Bluetooth. Trebuie sa apdsati lung "Q)" timp de 2-3 secunde pentru a
porni.

Lumina indicatoare de stareLumind indicatoare TWS

Caracteristicile portului USB
Portul USB integrat are doud functii:

1. Pentru redarea fisierelor muzicale stocate pe o unitate USB. Introduceti o unitate USB cu fisiere'mp3/audio preincarcate in portul USB al difuzorului. Un LED alb se

va aprinde atunci cand este in modul disc USB.

2. Pentru incdrcarea smartphone-urilor si a dispozitivelor alimentate prin USB. Introduceti cablul'de incdrcare USBial dispozitivului dvs. in portul USB al difuzorului, apoi
apdsati scurt butonul de alimentare pentru a incdrca dispozitivul. Puterea de incdrcare este de 2A.Utilizati.aceasta functie doar in ultima instanta (daca bateria
telefonului dvs. este pe cale sa se descarce), deoarece va epuiza bateria difuzorului, reducand astfel timpul de,redare a muzicii.

Instructiuni de functionare

Pornit Lumina indicatoare albastra se va aprinde la pornire si va intra automat in modul Bluetooth. lar indicatorul

luminos albastru va clipi rapid (in starea de cautare a dispozitivelor Bluetooth). Indicatorul luminos verde se va
aprinde atunci cand este conectat prin intermediul unui cablu audio de 3,5 mm.

Modul Bluetooth

Indicatorul luminos albastru se aprinde atunci cand Bluetooth este conectat cu succes. Lumina indicatoare
albastrd continud sd clipeasca dacd dispozitivele Bluetooth sunt in afara razei de actiune sau deconectate (in
timpul cautarii).

Modul auxiliar

Indicatorul luminos verde se aprinde atunci cand este conectat prin intermediul unui cablu audio de 3,5 mm.

Modul disc U

Indicatorul LED alb va fi aprins.

Modul TWS

Indicatorul luminos TWS va clipi rapid atunci cand este in modul TWS. Lumina indicatoare TWS se aprinde
indelung atunci cand conexiunea a fost realizata cu succes.

Mod de incarcare

Lumina rosie a indicatorului se va aprinde in timpul incarcarii, iar lumina rosie a indicatorului se va stinge cand se
termind incarcarea.

Baterie descarcata

Indicatorul luminos rosu va clipi rapid atunci cand bateria este descdrcata.

Putere scazuta a bateriei oprita

Difuzorul se va opri automat atunci cand bateria este mai mica de 10% si veti auzi cd se opreste. solicitare vocala.
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* Proizvodac zadrzava pravo na manje izmjene u dizajnu proizvoda i tehnic¢kim specifikacijama bez prethodne najave,

Tehnicki pOdaCI osim ako te promjene znagajno utje¢u na performanse i sigurnost proizvoda. Dijelovi opisani / ilustrirani na stranicama
N * prirucnika koje drzite u rukama takoder se mogu odnositi na druge modele proizvodaceve linije proizvoda sa sli¢nim
Izlazna snaga: 60W (2*20W & 2*10W) znacajkama i mozda nece biti ukljuéeni u proizvod koji ste upravo nabavili.
Bluetooth verzija: 5.0 * Kako bi se osigurala sigurnost i pouzdanost proizvoda i valjanost jamstva, sve popravke, inspekcijske ili zamjenske
. radove, ukljuCujuci odrzavanje i posebne prilagodbe, smiju obavljati samo tehnicari ovlastenog servisnog odjela
Vrsta baterije: 7200 mAh (4*1800) broizvodaa)
Radno vrijeme: 11-12 sati ispod 50%.

* Uvijek koristite proizvod s isporu¢enom opremom. Rad proizvoda s neiskoristenom opremom moze uzrokovati
y. kvarove ili ¢ak ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt. Proizvodac i uvoznik nisu odgovorni za ozljede i Stete nastale uporabom
. * *
Veli¢ina: 310*152*118 mm e e sy

Klasa zastite: IPX6 .

- - Osnovne funkcije
Prijenosna udaljenost: 10m
Materijal: ABS Gumb za ukljuéivanje (1)

Bezitno s ugradenim e ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

mikrofonom, TWS funkcijom, @ Volumen =
Druge znacajke: prikljuckom za punjenje tipa C,
USB priklju¢kom kompatibilnim
s U-diskom za punjenje telefona @ Volumen +

e Dugi pritisak: Sljedeca pjesma

e Dugi pritisak: Prethodna pjesma

Ukljucuje: Traka za remen

@ M nacin
e Nacin/TWS/EQ

@ @@ @ @ @ Ulazni prikljucak za audio
i )

I
D)

@) ==

=71

@ USB - tip C prikljucak za punjenje

@ Plavo: svjetlo indikatora BT
Zeleno: svjetlo indikatora AUX
Bijelo: svjetlosni indikator USB-a
Crveno: svjetlo indikatora punjenja

%

Bijelo indikatorsko svjetlo: TWS indikatorsko svjetlo

DO 6 ® @Mikrofon

USB-A port / U disk port (podrzava USB, 5V/2A izlaz)

Bluetooth zvucnik i pribor Upute za rad
A. Bluetooth zvuénik Ukljuéi/iskljuéi
B. Kabel za punjenje (nije uklju¢en u sve modele). Dugo pritisnite tipku za' napajanje "M 2-3sekunde za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje.
C. 3,5 mm AUX kabel (nije uklju¢en u sve modele)
D. Prirucnik korisnika Bluetooth veza
Ulazit ¢e u Bluetooth nacin rada naken ukljucivanja,.a plavi indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e
. ™ treptati. Zatim odaberite "Bormann Supreme" s popisa uredaja. Cut ¢ete vokalnu poruku
jednom kada sé poveze, a plavo,indikatorsko svjetlo e ostati upaljeno. Tada moZete
E 72 poceti reproducirati‘glazbu.’"Dvaput brzo pritisnite “Q"za prekid Bluetooth veze.

i
} ‘ Kontrola glasnoce
N / : Kratko pritisnite "+" za povecanje.glasnocekratko pritisnite za smanjenje glasnoce; kada
- glasnoca dosegne maksimalnu razinu, ¢ut ¢ete zvucni signal "beep".

e Prethodna/sljedeca kontrola pjesme.
Dugo pritisnite "+" 2 sekunde za reprodukciju sljedece pjesme, dugo pritisnite
Q —— za reprodukciju prethodne pjesme u Bluetooth modu.

2 sekunde

e Operacija o statusu reprodukcije.

Kratko pritisnite HOLPA pauziranje reprodukcije, pritisnite ponovno za pokretanje
reprodukcije u Bluetooth nacinu rada.

e Kratko pritisnite "D za isklju¢ivanje zvuka, pritisnite ponovno za ukljucivanje zvuka u Aux

c ) ) D ) ) modu.

EQ prekidac

Zadani standardni zvucni efekt. Dvostruko pritisnite "M" za prebacivanje EQ-a, Standardno -
->Vanjsko --> 3D zvucni efekt. Bluetooth indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e treptati kada se ukljuci EQ
na Bluetooth nacinu. AUX indikatorsko svjetlo ce treptati kada se uklju¢i EQ na Aux nacinu.
Svjetlo indikatora USB-a ce treperiti kada ukljucite EQ na USB nacin rada.

N

Prekida¢ MODE
Zadani nacin Bluetootha. Kratko pritisnite ""M" za promjenu nacina, Bluetooth --> Aux USB
reprodukcija.

Bezrucni poziv

Kada se Bluetooth uspjesno poveze, zvu¢nik automatski prelazi u Bluetooth handsfree
status kada u to vrijeme zovete. Kada postoji dolazni poziv, kratko pritisnite " OX
odgovorite na poziv / ponovo pritisnite tipku za prekid poziva. Brzo pritisnite dvaput za
odbijanje poziva.

(DGumb za napajanje
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TWS svjetlosni
indika{or

3

TWS nacin rada

Ako imate dva BPR6610, ukljucite oba uredaja i oni ¢e uci u Bluetooth nacin rada.
Dugim pritiskom na svaku od njihove tipke "M", bijelo TWS indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e treptati. Zatim ¢e se automatski povezati jedan s drugim. Nakon uspjesne
veze, oba bijela indikatorska svjetla ¢e biti upaljena. Plavi indikatorsko svjetlo glavnog modela ¢e neprestano treptati, dok ¢e plavi indikatorsko svjetlo pod-

glavnog modela biti upaljeno.

Ponovite Bluetooth vezu tocke 2, poveZite model s vasim telefonom. Nakon $to se oba modela uspjesno povezu s vasim telefonom, oboje ée istovremeno

reproducirati glazbu.

Napomena

1. Potrebna su dva zvuénika BPR6610, i oba moraju biti u BT nacinu rada.
2. Prije uparivanja TWS-a, ne uparujte nijedan drugi uredaj za zvucnik.

AUX u nacinu rada

Umetnite 3,5 mm audio kabel u AUX priklju¢ak BPR6610, zvucnik ée se
automatski prebaciti u AUX nacin rada, a zelena indikatorska lampica ¢e se
upaliti. PoveZite drugu stranu s vasim telefonom ili racunalom i pokrenite

reproduktor za reprodukciju glazbe.

Punjenje
Vaini savjeti:

e Nemojte koristiti adapter za napajanje bez sigurnosne.certifikacije.

o Predlazem koristenje adaptera s izlazom od 5V/2A (ili viSe od 2A) za punjenje.
1. Molim vas napunite BPR6610 ¢im Cujete upozorenje o niskoj bateriji.

2. Crveno indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e se ukljuciti tijekom punjenja, augasit.éese

kada se baterija potpuno napuni.

3. Kratko pritisnite tipku za napajanje prije koristenja USB-A funkcije ako'je

zvucnik iskljucen.

Usteda energije

BPR6610 ¢e se automatski iskljuciti radi ustede energije ako:
- BPR6610 se ne povezuje s nijednim Bluetooth uredajem u roku od 10

minuta u Bluetooth nadinu rada.

Morate dugo pritisnuti "D 2.3 sekunde za ukljucivanje.

Znacajke USB prikljucka

Integrirani USB priklju¢ak ima dvije funkcije:

Svjetlo pokazivaca
statusa

Svjetlo pokazivaca statusa TWS svjetlosni indikator

1. Za reprodukciju glazbenih datoteka pohranjenih na USB disku. Umetnite USB pogon s unaprijediucitanim mp3/audiodatotekama u USB priklju¢ak
zvucnika. Bijeli LED ce svijetliti kada je u USB disk modu.

2. Za punjenje pametnih telefona i uredaja s USB napajanjem. Umetnite USB kabel'za punjenje-vaseg uredaja u USB priklju¢ak zvucnika, a zatim kratko
pritisnite tipku za napajanje kako biste napunili svoj uredaj. Izlazna snaga punjenja je 2A.Koristité ovu znacajku samo u krajnjem slucaju (ako je baterija
vaseg telefona pred praznjenjem) jer e isprazniti bateriju zvucnika, ¢ime se smanjuje vrijeme reprodukcije glazbe.

Funkcija Upute

1 EasidyeS

Plava indikatorska lampica ¢e se upaliti kada se ukljuci i automatski uci u Bluetooth mod. Plava indikatorska
lampica ¢e brzo treperiti (na statusu pretraZivanja Bluetooth uredaja).
Zeleno indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e se upaliti kada je spojen audio kabelom od 3,5 mm.

Bluetooth nacin rada

Plava indikatorska lampica svijetli kada je Bluetooth uspjesno povezan.
Plavo indikatorsko svjetlo nastavlja bljeskati ako su vasi Bluetooth uredaji izvan dometa ili su iskljuceni (dok
je u statusu pretraZzivanja).

Aux nacin

Zelena indikatorska svjetla ¢e biti ukljuéena kada je povezano 3,5 mm audio kabelom.

U disk nacin

Upalit ¢e se bijelo LED indikatorsko svjetlo.

TWS nadin rada

TWS indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e brzo treptati kada je u TWS nacinu rada.
TWS indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e dugo biti uklju¢eno kada je uspjesno povezano.

Nadin punjenja

Crveno indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e biti uklju¢eno tijekom punjenja, crveno indikatorsko svjetlo ¢e biti iskljuéeno
kada je punjenje zavrseno.

Niska baterija

Crveno indikatorsko svjetlo e brzo treptati kada je baterija niska.

Isklju¢enje zbog niske baterije

Zvucnik ¢e se automatski iskljuciti kada je baterija niZza od 10%, i ¢ut cete isklju¢enje glasovno upozorenje.
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Dane techniczne

Moc wyjsciowa:

60W (2*20W | 2*10W)

Wersja Bluetooth:

5.0

Typ baterii: 7200 mAh (4*1800)

Czas pracy: 11-12 godzin ponizej 50%
Rozmiar: 310*%152*118 mm

Klasa ochrony: IPX6

Odlegtosé transmis;ji: 10m

Materiat: ABS

Inne funkcje:

Zestaw gtosSnomowigcy z
wbudowanym mikrofonem,
funkcja TWS, port tadowania
typu C, port USB kompatybilny z
U-disk do tadowania telefonu

Zawiera

Pasek na pasek

@

@G ®®
\

m

Crom"9 —>

)

Q@ 3G

%

N

Tl

O 6

Gtosnik Bluetooth i akcesoria

A. Gtosnik Bluetooth

B. Kabel do tadowania (nie dotagczony do wszystkich modeli)
C. Kabel AUX 3,5 mm (nie dotaczony do wszystkich modeli)

D. Podrecznik uzytkownika

(!) Przyci

sk zasilania
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* Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania niewielkich zmian w konstrukgji i specyfikacji technicznej produktu
bez wczedniejszego powiadomienia, chyba ze zmiany te znaczgco wptywaja na wydajnos¢ i bezpieczerstwo produktow.
Czesci opisane / zilustrowane na stronach instrukcji, ktorg trzymasz w rekach, mogg réwniez dotyczy¢ innych modeli linii
produktéw producenta o podobnych cechach i moga nie by¢ zawarte w produkcie, ktéry wtasnie nabytes.

* Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeristwo i niezawodno$¢ produktu oraz waznos$¢ gwarancji, wszelkie naprawy, przeglady lub
wymiany, w tym konserwacja i specjalne regulacje, mogg by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie przez technikéw autoryzowanego
dziatu serwisowego producenta.

* Produkt nalezy zawsze uzytkowac z dostarczonym wyposazeniem. Uzytkowanie produktu z niedostarczonym sprzetem
moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie, a nawet powazne obrazenia lub $mier¢. Producent i importer nie ponoszg
odpowiedzialnosci za obrazenia i szkody wynikajace z uzycia niezgodnego sprzetu.

Podstawowe funkcje

@ Przycisk zasilania ()

¢ ON/OFF/PLAY/Pause/BT

@ Objetosé =

e Dtugie nacisniecie: Poprzedni utwor
(® Objetosé +

e Dtugie nacisniecie: Nastepny utwor

@ Tryom
e Tryb/TWS/EQ

@ Port wejsciowy audio Aux
(® Porttadowania USB - TYP C

@ Niebieski: Lampka kontrolna BT
Zielony: Kontrolka AUX
Biaty: Lampka kontrolna USB
Czerwony: Kontrolka tadowania

Biaty wskaznik swietlny: Kontrolka TWS
@ Mikrofon
Port USB-A / port.dysku U (obstuguje USB, wyjscie 5V/2A)

Instrukcja obstugi

Wiaczanie/wytaczanie zasilania

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania."' O przez 2-3 sekundy, aby wtaczy¢/wytaczyé
urzadzenie.

Pofaczenie Bluetooth

Po wigczeniu przejdzieyw tryb Bluetooth, a hiebieski wskaznik zacznie migac. Nastepnie
wybierz "Bormann Supreme" z listy urzadzen. Po podtaczeniu ustyszysz komunikat
gtosowy, a niebieskiwskaznik zaswieci sie na dtugoe. Nastepnie mozna rozpoczac
odtwarzanie muzyki. Abyyroztgezyc potgczenie Bluetooth, nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk "

o

Regulacja gtosnosci

Kroétkie nacisniecie przycisku'+' zwieksza gtosnos¢, krétkie nacisniecie przycisku
zmniejsza gtosnosé; gdy.glosnosézostanie zwiekszona do maksimum, ustyszysz komunikat
gtosowy "bip".

e Sterowanie poprzednim/nastepnym utworem:

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ,+” przez 2 sekundy, aby odtworzy¢ nastepny utwor,
nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ,,-” przez 2 sekundy, aby odtworzy¢ poprzedni utwér w
trybie Bluetooth.

¢ Dziatanie w stanie odtwarzania:

Krétko nacisnij o) ", aby wstrzymad odtwarzanie, naci$nij ponownie, aby rozpocza¢
odtwarzanie w trybie Bluetooth;

Krétko nacisnij () "', aby wyciszy¢, nacisnij ponownie, aby wytgczy¢ wyciszenie w trybie
Aux.

Przetacznik EQ

Domyslny standardowy efekt dzwiekowy. Nacis$nij dwukrotnie przycisk "M", aby przetaczy¢
EQ, Standard --> Outdoor --> Efekt dZzwiekowy 3D. Wskaznik Bluetooth zacznie miga¢ po
wiaczeniu trybu Bluetooth w EQ. Wskaznik AUX bedzie miga¢ po wigczeniu trybu Aux.
Kontrolka USB bedzie miga¢ po wtgczeniu trybu USB w EQ.

Przetacznik MODE

Domyslny tryb Bluetooth. Krétko nacisnij przycisk ""M", aby przetaczy¢ tryb Bluetooth -->
Aux --> Odtwarzanie USB.

Potaczenie w trybie gtoSnomdéwigcym

Po pomysinym potaczeniu Bluetooth gtosnik automatycznie przejdzie w tryb zestawu
gtosnomowigcego Bluetooth podczas potaczenia. W przypadku potgczenia
przychodzgcego nacisnij krétko przycisk d) aby odebraé potgczenie / nacisnij przycisk
ponownie, aby zakoriczy¢ potgczenie. Dwukrotne szybkie nacisniecie przycisku odrzuca
pofaczenie.

[BorMANN] Elile
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Tryb TWS

Jesli masz dwa urzadzenia "BPR6610", wtgcz oba z nich, przejda one w tryb Bluetooth.

Dtugie naci$niecie kazdego z przyciskdéw "M" spowoduje miganie biatego wskaznika TWS. Nastepnie urzgdzenia potacza sie ze soba automatycznie. Po
pomysinym potgczeniu oba biate wskazniki zaswieca sie na dtugo. Niebieski wskaznik modelu nadrzednego bedzie migac, a niebieski w skaznik modelu

podrzednego zaswieci sie na dtugo.

Powtdrz punkt 2 potaczenia Bluetooth i potgcz model z telefonem. Po pomysinym potaczeniu dwdch modeli z telefonem, oba beda odtwarzaé¢ muzyke w

tym samym czasie.

Kontrolka wskaznika

Uwaga

1. Potrzebne sg dwa gtos$niki BPR6610 i oba musza pracowac w trybie BT.
2. Przed sparowaniem TWS nie nalezy parowac zadnego innego urzadzenia
z gtosnikiem.

AUX w trybie
Podtgcz kabel audio 3,5 mm do portu AUX gtosnika BPR6610, a gtosnik
automatycznie przetaczy sie w tryb AUX izaswieci si€ zielona lampka

stanu

kontrolna. Podtacz drugg strone do telefonu lubkomputera iuruchom

odtwarzacz, aby odtwarza¢ muzyke.

tadowanie
Wazne wskazdwki:

¢ Nie nalezy uzywac zasilacza bez certyfikatu bezpieczenstwa.
¢ Sugerujemy uzycie adaptera wyjsciowego 5V/2A (lub powyzej-2A) do

tadowania.

1. Nataduj BPR6610 jak najszybciej, gdy ustyszysz komunikat o niskim

poziomie natadowania baterii.

2. Czerwony wskaznik zaswieci sie podczas tadowania i zgasnie po pethym —

natadowaniu.

3. Nacisnij krotko przycisk zasilania przed uzyciem funkcji USB-A, jesli ,;C'j; ]
gtosnik jest wytaczony.

Oszczedzanie energii

BPR6610 wytaczy sie automatycznie w celu oszczedzania energii:

- BPR6610 nie taczy sie z zadnym urzadzeniem Bluetooth w ciggu 10 minut w Kontrolka wskaznika stanu Kontrolka TWS

trybie Bluetooth.

Aby wtgczyé urzadzenie, nalezy nacisnac¢ i przytrzymac przycisk " O przez

2-3 sekundy.

Funkcje portu USB
Zintegrowany port USB ma dwie funkcje:

Kontrolka wskaznika stanu

1. Do odtwarzania plikdw muzycznych zapisanych na dysku USB. W16z dysk USB z fabrycznie zatadewanymi plikami mp3/audio do portu USB gtosnika. W

trybie dysku USB zaswieci sie biata dioda LED.

2. Do tadowania smartfondéw i urzadzen zasilanych przez USB. Podtacz kabel tadujacy USB urzadzenia do portu USB gtosnika, a nastepnie krétko nacisnij
przycisk zasilania, aby natadowac urzadzenie. Moc tadowania wynosi 2A. Uzywaj tej funkcji tylko w ostatecznosci (jesli bateria telefonu jest bliska
wyczerpania), poniewaz spowoduje to wyczerpanie baterii gtosnika, skracajac czas odtwarzania muzyki.

Instrukcje dotyczace funkcji

Wiaczanie zasilania

Niebieski wskaznik zaswieci sie po wtaczeniu zasilania i automatycznie przejdzie w tryb Bluetooth. Niebieski
wskaznik na kafelku bedzie szybko migac¢ (podczas wyszukiwania urzadzen Bluetooth).
Zielony wskaznik zaswieci sie po podtgczeniu kablem audio 3,5 mm.

Tryb Bluetooth

Niebieski wskaznik $wieci sie po pomysinym potgczeniu Bluetooth.
Niebieski wskaznik miga, jesli urzadzenia Bluetooth znajdujg sie poza zasiegiem lub sa roztagczone (podczas
wyszukiwania).

Tryb dodatkowy Zielony wskaznik zaswieci sie po podtgczeniu kablem audio 3,5 mm.
Tryb dysku U Biata dioda LED bedzie sie swiecic.
Tryb TWS Kontrolka TWS bedzie szybko migaé, gdy urzadzenie jest w trybie TWS.

Wskaznik TWS $wieci dtugo po pomysinym potgczeniu.

Tryb tadowania

Czerwony wskaznik zaswieci sie podczas tadowania, a czerwony wskaznik zgasnie po zakorczeniu tadowania.

Niski poziom natadowania baterii

Czerwony wskaznik zacznie szybko miga¢, gdy poziom natadowania baterii bedzie niski.

Niski poziom natadowania baterii

Gtosnik wytgczy sie automatycznie, gdy poziom natadowania baterii spadnie ponizej 10%.
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EFTYHZH
EL

GARANTIE
FR

OL NAEKTPLKEG CUOCKEVEG EXOUV KATOOKEUOOTEL e auoTnpd mpdTuTa Ttou €xeL BEoeL n Tal-
pela kaL cuVASOLV HE TA EVPWTIAIKA TIPOTUTIA TIOLOTNTAG. Mot TIG NAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUEG TNG
£TALPELOG MG TTOPEXETAL TIEPIOS0G EyYUNONG 24 UNVWV VLA EPOCLTEXVLIKA XpAon Kat 12 pn-
VWV yloL EMayyeARaTky xpron. H oxig tng eyyunong ekwva amod tnv nuepopnvia ayopdg
TOU TIPOIOVTOG. ATTOSELKTIKO TOU SIKALWUATOG TNG EYYUNONG AMOTEAEL TO TAPACTOTIKO OyO-
PAG TNG NAEKTPLKAG CUOKELNG (amdSeLEn ALavikng A TLLOAGYLO0). Z€ Kapia epintwon n etat-
pela ev KAAUTITEL TN OXETIKA SaAvn AvTOAAKTIKWY Kat epyaciag eqv Kot epocov 6& cuvo-
Sevetal amnd avtiypado Tou mapooTatikol ayopds. L& MEPUTTWON TOU N EMLOKELN TIPETEL
va yivel oto service pag n damavn petadopds (amd kat mpog) Bapuvel € ohokAfpou Tov
arooToAéa. OL NAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUEG ITOOTEAAOVTAL VLA TNV ETILOKELH TOUG 0TNV eTatpeia
o€ €€0UOLOSOTNHEVO CUVEPYELD HE TOV EVEESELYEVO TPOTIO KOl HECO HETADOPAS.

EZAIPEZEIZ KAI NEPIOPIZMOI THZ EITYHZHZ:

1) AvtaAhokTtikd ou dBeipovtal puctohoyikd and t xprion toug (kapBouvakia, KoAwsLo,
Slakomreg, GOPTLOTEG, TOOK K.A.TT).

2) SUOKEUEG IOV €XOUV UTIOCTEL {NWULEG OO TN KN cuppOpdwaon HE TG o8nyieg Tou Kata-
OKEUQOTH.

3) ZuokeuEg pe AT ouvTipnon.

4) Xprion pn evedelypévv e6apTnUATWY.

5) Zuokeuég ou €xouv TapaxwpnBel xwplg olkovopLkn emBapuvon.

6) BAaPn mou odeiletal o nAektpikr) cUVSEDN O TAON SLAPOPETIKN A6 TV avaypodOpe-
VN OTNV TIWVOKIS oL CUGKEUNG.

7) 20veon o€ PN YELWHUEVO PELUATOSOTN.

8) MetaBoAn tng TGonG Tou PEVUATOC,.

9) BAABnN mou mpokUTteL and t xprion oApupol vepou.

10) BAGPBN 1 kakn Aettoupyia mou €xeL mPokUPEL amd MANUUENr KABaPLOUS TNG NAEKTPLKAG
OUOKEUNG.

11) Eradr} tng NAEKTPLKAG CUCKEUNG HE XNUKA , i BAABN autd vypaoiay StaBpwon.

12) HAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUEG TIOU €XOUV UTLOOTEL TPOTIOTOWOELG— AANAYEGH] £XOUV QVOLXTEL
arnd pun egouclodotnuévo cuvepyeio.

13) Snaopéva pépn/efaptripata éattiag un opbrg XxpRons.

14) HAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUEG TTOU XPNOLLOTIOLOUVTAL YLO. EVOLKEOON .

H eyyUnon KaAUTITEL AITOKAELOTIKA TN SWPEGRV AVTIKATAOTAON TOU ESAPTH LOTOG IOV EXELKA-
TOOKEVAOTIKO EAATTWLA 1) aoToxia UALKOU. Ze mepintwon EAeLdnG AVIAANQKTLKOU N €TolL-
peia Slatnpel To SKAlWHA AVTIKATAOTAONG TNG NAEKTPLKIG CUCKEURG UE GO avriotolxo
povtého. Metd tn Slekmepaiwon eyyvnong Sev EMUNKUVETOL OUTE QVAVEWVETAL O XPOVOG
£yyUNoNG TG NAEKTPLKAG CUOKEUNG. AVTIKATAOTOON AVTIOAAQKTLKOU HE XPEWOH ETULOKEUNG,
KoAUTITETAL ATT6 1 Xpovo eyyunon KaAfg Aettoupylag, pe mpolnoBeon Ty TPRoN TWV Opwv
£yyUNongG. Ta avtaAaKTIKE 1) OL NAEKTPLKEG CUOKEVEG TAL OTOLaL AVTIKOBIoTOVTAL TTalpapEs
VOUV OTNV KATOXH TNG ETAULPELOG paG. ANEG AIAULTHAOELG, EKTOG ald QUTEG TIou avadgEpovtal
OE QUTO TO £VTUTIO €YYUNONG ETLOKEUNG /) BAABWVY NAEKTPLKWY CUOKELWY, SV LoxUouws Na
™V eyyUNon auth LoXVeL To EAANVLKS Sikato.

WARRANTY
EN

Les appareils électriques ont été fabriqués conformément aux normes strictes établies
par notre société, qui sont alignées sur les normes de qualité européennes respecti-
ves. Les appareils électriques de notre société bénéficient d’une période de garantie de
24 mois pour un usage non professionnel et de 12 mois pour un usage professionnel. La
garantie est valable a partir de la date d’achat du produit. La preuve du droit a la garan-
tie est le document d’achat de I'appareil (ticket de caisse ou facture). La société ne cou-
vrira en aucun cas le colt des piéces de rechange et des heures de travail nécessaires si
une copie du document d’achat n’est pas présentée. Si la réparation doit étre effectuée
par notre service aprés-vente, les frais de transport (aller et retour) sont entierement
a la charge de I'expéditeur (client). Les appareils électriques doivent étre envoyés pour
réparation a l'entreprise ou a un atelier agréé par le moyen de transport approprié.

EXEMPTIONS ET RESTRICTIONS DE GARANTIE:

1) Les piéces de rechange qui s’usent naturellement suite a leur utilisation (balaise, cables,
interrupteurs, chargeurs, mandrins etc.).

2) Appareils électriques endommagés a la suite du non-respect des instructions du fabricant.
3) Appareils électriques mal entretenus.

4) Utilisation d’accessoires inappropriés.

5) Appareils électriques donnés gratuitement a des tiers.

6) Dommages dus a un branchement électrique a une tension différente de celle indiquée
sur la plaque de l'appareil.

7) Raccordement a une alimentation électrique non reliée a la terre.

8) Modification de la tension du courant.

9) Dommages résultant de |'utilisation d’eau salée.

10) Dommages ou dysfonctionnements résultant d’'une procédure de nettoyage incorrecte
de I'appareil.

11) Contact de I'appareil électrique avec des produits chimiques ou dommages dus a I’hu-
midité ou a la corrosion.

12) Les appareils électriques qui ont été modifiés ou ouverts par du personnel non autorisé.
13) Piéces/composants cassés a la suite d’une utilisation inappropriée.

14) Les appareils électriques utilisés pour la location.

La garantie couvre uniquement le remplacement gratuit du composant qui présente un
défaut de fabrication ou une défaillance matérielle. En cas d’absence d’une piéce de rechan-
ge spécifique, 'entreprise se réserve le droit de remplacer I'appareil électrique par un autre
maodeéle correspondant. Une fois toutes les procédures de garantie terminées, la période de
garantie de I'appareil électrique ne sera ni prolongée ni renouvelée. Le remplacement d’une
piece détachée, ainsi que les frais de réparation, sont couverts par une garantie de bon
fonctionnement d’un an, a condition que les conditions de la garantie soient respectées. Les
piéces de‘rechange ou les appareils électriques remplacés restent en possession de notre
société. Les exigences, autres que celles mentionnées dans ce formulaire de garantie, con-
cernant la réparation deswappareils électriques ou leur endommagement, ne s’appliquent
pas. La loi grecque et'les réglementations correspondantes s’appliquent a cette garantie.

GARANZIA
IT

The electrical appliances have been manufactured according to strict standards, set by our
company, which are aligned with the respective European quality standards. The electrical
appliances of our company are provided with a warranty period of 24 months for non-pro-
fessional use and 12 months for professional use. The warranty is valid from the date of pur-
chase of the product. Proof of the warranty right is the purchase document of the appliance
(retail receipt or invoice). Under no circumstances shall the company cover the relevant cost
of spare parts and respective required working hours unless a copy of the purchase docu-
ment is presented. In case the repair has to be done by our service department the cost of
transportation (to and from) is entirely borne by the sender (client). The electrical applianc-
es must be sent for repair to the company or to an authorized workshop in the appropriate
way and means of transport.

WARRANTY EXEMPTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS:

1) Spare parts that wear out naturally as a consequence of being used (brushes, cables,
switches, chargers, chucks etc.).

2) Electrical appliances damaged as a result of non-compliance with the instructions of the
manufacturer.

3) Electrical appliances poorly maintained.

4) Use of inappropriate accessories.

5) Electrical appliances given to third entities free of charge.

6) Damage due to an electrical connection at a voltage other than that indicated on the
appliance plate.

7) Connection to a non-earthed power supply.

8) Change in current voltage.

9) Damage resulting from the use of salty water.

10) Damage or malfunction resulting from improper cleaning procedure of the appliance.
11) Contact of the electrical appliance with chemicals, or damage as a result of moisture
or corrosion.

12) Electrical appliances that have been modified or opened by unauthorized personnel.
13) Broken parts/components as a result of inappropriate use.

14) Electrical appliances used for rent.

The warranty covers only the free of charge replacement of the component that presents a
manufacturing defect or material failure. In case of lack of a specific spare part the company
reserves the right to replace the electrical appliance with another corresponding model.
After all warranty procedures have been concluded, the warranty period of the electrical
appliance shall not be extended or renewed. The replacement of a spare part, along with
repair charge, is covered by a 1 year warranty of good operation, provided that the warranty
terms are met. The spare parts or electrical appliances that are replaced remain in the pos-
session of our company. Requirements, other than those mentioned in this warranty form,
regarding the repair of electrical appliances or damage thereof, do not apply. Greek law and
relative regulations apply to this warranty.

Gli apparecchi‘elettrici sono stati prodetti secondo i rigorosi standard stabiliti dalla nos-
tra_azienda; che sono in linea con i rispettivi standard di qualita europei. Gli apparecchi
elettrici della'nostra azienda hanno un periodo di garanzia di 24 mesi per uso non pro-
fessionale e_di 12 mesi'per uso professionale. La garanzia é valida dalla data di acquisto
delyprodotto. La-prova del.diritto alla garanzia é il documento di acquisto dell’apparec-
chio (scontrino fiscaleo fattura). In nessun caso I'azienda coprira il costo dei pezzi di ri-
cambio e delle rispettive ore di‘lavoro necessarie se non viene presentata una copia del
documentowdi acquisto. Nel caso in cui la riparazione debba essere effettuata dal nos-
tro servizio divassistenza, i costi di trasporto (andata e ritorno) sono interamente a cari-
co del mittente (cliente). Gli apparecchi elettrici devono essere inviati per la riparazione
all’azienda o a un’officina autorizzata con le modalita e i mezzi di trasporto appropriati.

ECCEZIONI E LIMITAZIONI ALLA GARANZIA:

1) Parti di ricambio che si usurano naturalmente in seguito all’'uso (spazzole, cavi, interrutto-
ri, caricabatterie, bobine, ecc.).

2) Apparecchi elettrici danneggiati a causa del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni del produttore.
3) Apparecchiature elettriche sottoposte a scarsa manutenzione.

4) Utilizzo di accessori inadeguati.

5) Apparecchiature elettriche cedute a terzi a titolo gratuito.

6) Danni dovuti a un collegamento elettrico a una tensione diversa da quella indicata sulla
targhetta dell’apparecchio.

7) Collegamento a una rete elettrica non collegata a terra.

8) Variazione della tensione di corrente.

9) Danni dovuti all’utilizzo di acqua salata.

10) Danni o malfunzionamenti derivanti da una procedura di pulizia impropria dell’appar-
ecchio.

11) Contatto dell’apparecchio elettrico con sostanze chimiche o danni dovuti a umidita o
corrosione.

12) Apparecchi elettrici modificati o aperti da personale non autorizzato.

13) Rottura di parti/componenti a causa di un uso improprio.

14) Apparecchi elettrici utilizzati per il noleggio.

La garanzia copre solo la sostituzione gratuita del componente che presenta un difetto di fab-
bricazione o di materiale. In caso di mancanza di un pezzo di ricambio specifico, I'azienda si
riserva il diritto di sostituire I'apparecchio elettrico con un altro modello corrispondente. Dopo
la conclusione di tutte le procedure di garanzia, il periodo di garanzia dell'apparecchio elettrico
non potra essere prolungato o rinnovato. La sostituzione di un pezzo di ricambio, insieme al co-
sto della riparazione, & coperta da una garanzia di buon funzionamento di 1 anno, a condizione
che vengano rispettati i termini della garanzia. | pezzi di ricambio o gli apparecchi elettrici sosti-
tuiti rimangono in possesso della nostra azienda. | requisiti, diversi da quelli menzionati in que-
sto modulo di garanzia, riguardanti la riparazione di apparecchi elettrici o il loro danneggiamen-
to, non sono applicabili. La legge greca e i relativi regolamenti si applicano a questa garanzia.



GARANCIA

GARANCUE

AL

Pajisjet elektrike jané prodhuar sipas standardeve strikte, té vendosura nga kompania joné,
té cilat jané né pérputhje me standardet pérkatése evropiane té cilésisé. Pajisjet elektro-
shtépiake té kompanisé soné pajisen me garancion 24 muaj pér pérdorim jo profesional
dhe 12 muaj pér pérdorim profesional. Garancia éshté e vlefshme gé nga data e blerjes
sé produktit. Déshmi e té drejtés sé garancisé éshté dokumenti i blerjes sé pajisjes (faturé
ose faturé me pakicé). Né asnjé rrethané kompania nuk do té mbulojé koston pérkatése té
pjeséve té kémbimit dhe orét pérkatése té kérkuara té punés, pérveg nése paragitet njé
kopje e dokumentit té blerjes. Né rast se riparimi duhet té béhet nga departamenti yné i
shérbimit, kostoja e transportit (nga dhe nga) mbulohet térésisht nga dérguesi (klienti). Paji-
sjet elektrike duhet té dérgohen pér riparim né kompani ose né njé punishte té autorizuar
né ményrén dhe mjetet e duhura té transportit.

PERJASHTIMET DHE KUFIZIMET E GARANCISE:

1) Pjesét rezervé gé pérdoren né ményré natyrale si pasojé e pérdorur (furgat, kabllot, ndérr-
uesit, karikuesit, mbytjet etj.).

2) Veglat e démtuara si rezultat i mosrespektimit té udhézimeve té prodhuesit.

3) Mjetet e mbajtura keq.

4) Pérdorimi i lubrifikantéve ose aksesoréve té papérshtatshém.

5) Mjetet gé u jepen enteve té treta pa pagesé.

6) Démtimi pér shkak té njé lidhje elektrike né njé tension tjetér nga ai i treguar né pllakén
e pajisjes.

7) Lidhja me furnizimin me energji jo tokésore.

8) Ndryshimi i tensionit aktual.

9) Démtimet gé vijné si pasojé e pérdorimit té ujit té kripur (p.sh., lavatrice, pompa).

10) Démtimi ose mosfunksionimi gé rezulton nga procedura e papérshtatshme e pastrimit
té mjetit.

11) Kontakti i mjetit me kimikate, ose démtimi si pasojé e lagéshtisé.ose korrozionit.

12) Mjete gé jané modifikuar ose hapur nga personel i paautorizuar.

13) Pjesé/pérbérés té thyer si rezultat i pérdorimit té papérshtatshém.

14) Pajisjet elektrike gé pérdoren me gira.

Garancia mbulon vetém zévendésimin pa pagesé té komponentit qé paraget njé.defekt né
prodhim ose defekt material. Né rast t& mungesés sé njé pjese kEmbimitévecanté, kom-
pania rezervon té drejtén té zévendésojé pajisjen elektrike me njé model tjetér pérkatés.
Pasi té kené pérfunduar té gjitha procedurat e garancisé, periudha e garancisé sé pajisjes.
elektrike nuk do té zgjatet ose rinovohet. Ndérrimi i njé pjese rezervé, sé bashku me tarifén
e riparimit, mbulohet nga njé garanci 1 vjegare pér funksionimin e mir&, me kusht ge té re-
spektohen kushtet e garancisé. Pjesét e kémbimit ose pajisjet elektrike géndérrohen mbe-
ten né posedim té kompanisé soné. Kérkesat, pérveg atyre té pérmendura nékété formular
garancie, né lidhje me riparimin e pajisjeve elektrike ose démtimin e tyre, nuk zbatohen. Ligji
grek dhe rregulloret pérkatése zbatohen pér kété garanci.

GARANCIA

Elektricni uredaji su proizvedeni po strogim standardima koje je postavila nasa kompa-
nija, a koji su uskladeni sa odgovarajué¢im evropskim standardima kvaliteta. Elektricni
uredaji nase kompanije imaju garantni rok od 24 meseca za neprofesionalnu upotrebu i
12 meseci za profesionalnu upotrebu. Garancija vazi od dana kupovine proizvoda. Dokaz
o garantnom pravu je dokument o kupovini uredaja (maloprodajni racun ili faktura). Pre-
duzece ni pod kojim okolnostima nece pokriti relevantne troskove rezervnih delova i od-
govarajuce radno vreme osim ako se ne prilozZi kopija dokumenta o kupovini. U slu¢aju da
popravku treba da uradi nas servis, trosak transporta (do i od) u potpunosti snosi posilja-
lac (klijent). Elektri¢ni uredaji se moraju poslati na popravku u preduzece ili u ovlaséenu
radionicu na odgovarajuci nacin i prevozno sredstvo.

1ZUZECA | OGRANICENJA GARANCLIE:

1) Rezervni delovi koji se prirodno troSe kao posledica koris¢enja (Cetkice, kablovi, prekidaci,
punjaci, stezne glave itd).

2) Elektri¢ni uredaji oSteceni usled nepostovanja uputstava proizvodaca.

3) Elektri¢ni uredaji su loSe odrzavani.

4) Upotreba neodgovarajuceg pribora.

5) Elektri¢ni uredaji dati tre¢im licima bez naknade.

6) Ostecenje usled elektri¢nog prikljucka na naponu koji nije naznacen na plocici uredaja.
7) Povezivanje na neuzemljeno napajanje.

8) Promena napona struje.

9) Ostecenja nastala upotrebom slane vode.

10) Ostecenije ili kvar nastao usled nepravilnog postupka ¢is¢enja uredaja.

11) Dodir elektricnog uredaja sa hemikalijama ili ostecenje usled vlage ili korozije.

12) Elektri¢nih uredaja koji su modifikovani ili otvoreni od strane neovlas¢enog lica.

13) Polomljeni delovi/komponente kao rezultat neodgovarajuce upotrebe.

14) Elektri¢ni uredaji koji se koriste za iznajmljivanje.

Garancija pokriva samo besplatnu zamenu komponente koja predstavlja proizvodni nedosta-
tak ili kvar materijala. U slucaju nedostatka odredenog rezervnog dela, kompanija zadrzava
pravo da zameni elektri¢ni aparat drugim odgovaraju¢im modelom. Nakon zavrsetka svih ga-
rantnih postupaka, garantni rok elektricnog uredaja se ne moZe produzavati niti obnavljati.
Zamena rezervnog dela, zajedno sa naplatom popravke, pokrivena je garancijom od 1 godine
za'dobar rad, pod uslovom da su ispunjeni uslovi garancije. Rezervni delovi ili elektri¢ni apa-
rati koji se zamene ostaju u posedu nase kompanije. Zahtevi, osim onih navedenih u ovom
obrascu garancije, u vezi sa popravkom elektri¢nih uredaja ili njihovim oStecenjem, ne vaze.
Na ovu garanciju se primenjuju grcki zakoni i odgovarajudi propisi.

ZARUKA

Elektri¢ni aparati so izdelani po strogih standardih nasega podjetja, ki so usklajeni z
ustreznimi evropskimi standardi kakovosti. Za elektricne aparate naSega podjetja velja
garancija 24 mesecev za neprofesionalno uporabo in 12 mesecev za profesionalno uporabo.
Garancija velja od dneva nakupa izdelka. Dokazilo o garancijski pravici je nakupna listina
aparata (kupnina ali ra¢un). Pod nobenim pogojem podjetje ne bo krilo ustreznih stroskov
rezervnih delov in ustreznih zahtevanih delovnih ur, razen e je predlozena kopija nakupnega
dokumenta. V primeru, da mora popravilo opraviti nas servis, stroske prevoza (do in nazaj) v
celoti nosi posiljatelj (naro¢nik). Elektri¢ne naprave je treba poslati v popravilo v podjetje ali
pooblas¢eno delavnico z ustreznim nacinom in prevoznim sredstvom.

GARANCIJSKE IZJEME IN OMEJITVE:

1) Rezervni deli, ki se naravno obrabijo zaradi uporabe (SCetke, kabli, stikala, polnilci,
vpenjalne glave itd.).

2) Elektri¢ne naprave, poskodovane zaradi neupostevanja navodil proizvajalca.

3) Elektri¢ne naprave slabo vzdrzevane.

4) Uporaba neustreznih dodatkov.

5) Elektri¢ne naprave, dane tretjim osebam brezplaéno.

6) Poskodbe zaradi elektri¢ne povezave pri napetosti, ki ni navedena na tablici aparata.

7) Prikljucitev na neozemljeno napajanje.

8) Sprememba trenutne napetosti.

9) Skoda zaradi uporabe slane vode.

10) Poskodbe ali okvare, ki so posledica nepravilnega postopka ¢is¢enja naprave.

11) Stik elektri¢ne naprave s kemikalijami ali poskodbe zaradi viage ali korozije.

12) Elektri¢ne naprave, ki jih je spremenila ali odprla nepooblaséena oseba.
13) Pokvarjeni deli/komponente zaradi neustrezne uporabe.
14) Elektri¢ne naprave, ki se uporabljajo za najem.

Garancija zajema samo brezplacno zamenjavo komponente, ki predstavlja proizvodno
napako ali okvaro materiala. V primeru pomanjkanja dolocenega rezervnega dela si podjetje
pridrzuje pravico do zamenjave elektricnega aparata z drugim ustreznim modelom. Po
zakljucku vseh garancijskih postopkov se garancijski rok za elektri¢ni aparat ne podaljsuje ali
obnavlja. Zamenjava rezervnega dela, skupaj s stroski popravila, je zajeta z 1-letno garancijo
za dobro delovanje, ¢e so izpolnjeni pogoji garancije. Zamenjani rezervni deli ali elektricni
aparati ostanejo v lasti nasega podjetja. Zahteve, razen tistih, navedenih v tem garancijskem
obrazcu, glede popravila elektri¢nih naprav ali njihove poskodbe, ne veljajo. Za to garancijo
velja grska zakonodaja in ustrezni predpisi.

SK

Elektrické spotrebi¢esboli vyrobenéypodla prisnych noriem stanovenych nasou spoloén-
ostou, ktoré'sti v stlade s prisluSnymi‘eurépskymi normami kvality. Na elektrospotrebice
nasej spolo€nosti je poskytovana zaru¢na doba 24 mesiacov pre neprofesiondlne pouzivanie
a 12 mesiacov pre profesionalneipouzivanie. Zaruka je platna odo dia zaktpenia produktu.
Dokladom o.zaruénom prave jé nakupny doklad spotrebica (predajny doklad alebo faktura).
Spolognost za»Ziadnyeh okolnosti nebude-hradit prislusné nédklady na ndhradné diely a
prislusnyspozadovany pracovny cas,pokial nebude predlozena kdépia ndkupného dokladu.
V pripade; ze opravunmusiwvykonat nase sérvisné oddelenie, naklady na dopravu (do az)
zndsa'v plnejimiere odosielatel (klient).Elektrické spotrebice je potrebné zaslat na opravu
do firmywalebo_do autorizovanejidielne vhodnym spésobom a dopravnymi prostriedkami.

VYNIMKY A OBMEDZENIA TYKAJUCE SA ZARUKY:

1) Ndhradné diely,ktoré sa prirodzene opotrebuji v désledku pouzivania (kefky, kdble, spin-
ace, nabijacky, sklucovadla atd).

2) Elektrické spotrebice poskodené v désledku nedodrzania pokynov vyrobcu.

3) Elektrické spotrebice su zle udrziavané.

4) Pouzivanie nevhodného prislusenstva.

5) Elektrospotrebice odovzdané tretim osobdm bezplatne.

6) Poskodenie v dosledku elektrického pripojenia pri inom napati, ako je uvedené na stitku
spotrebica.

7) Pripojenie k neuzemnenému zdroju napajania.

8) Zmena aktudlneho napatia.

9) Skody sposobené pouzitim slanej vody.

10) Poskodenie alebo porucha v désledku nespravneho postupu Cistenia spotrebica.

11) Kontakt elektrického spotrebica s chemikéliami alebo poskodenie v dosledku vlhkosti
alebo korozie.

12) Elektrické spotrebice, ktoré boli upravené alebo otvorené neopravnenou osobou.

13) Poskodené diely/komponenty v désledku nevhodného pouzivania.

14) Elektrické spotrebice pouzivané na prenajom.

Zéaruka sa vztahuje len na bezplatni vymenu komponentu, ktory vykazuje vyrobnu chybu
alebo poruchu materialu. V pripade nedostatku konkrétneho nahradného dielu si spolo¢nost
vyhradzuje pravo nahradit elektricky spotrebi¢ inym zodpovedajicim modelom. Po ukonéeni
vsetkych zarucnych procedur sa zarucna doba elektrického spotrebica nepredlzuje ani neob-
novuje. Navymenu ndhradného dielu spolu s poplatkom za opravu sa vztahuje 1-ro¢na zaruka
na bezchybnt prevadzku, ak su dodrzané zaru¢né podmienky. Nahradné diely alebo elektri-
cké spotrebice, ktoré si vymenené, zostavaju vo vlastnictve nasej spolocnosti. Iné poziadavky
ako tie, ktoré su uvedené vtomto zarucnom liste, tykajuce sa opravy elektrickych spotrebicov
alebo ich poskodenia, neplatia. Na tuto zaruku sa vztahuju grécke zékony a prislusné predpisy.



FAPAHUMA

FTAPAHLUMIA

Enexktpoypeaute ca npou3BeAeHW MO CTPOrM CTaHAAPTW, OnpefeneHu OT Hawarta
KOMMaHuA, KOWTO ca CbobpaseHM CbC CbOTBETHWUTE EBPOMENCKM CTaHAapTM 3a
KauecTtBo. EnektpoypeauTe Ha HawaTta ¢pupma ca C rapaHUMOHEH CPOK OT 24 meceua 3a
HenpodecnoHanHa ynotpeba u 12 meceua 3a npodecroHanHa ynotpeba. apaHumaTa
e Ba/MAHa OT JataTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe Ha MpoayKTa. [lokasaTencTBoO 3a rapaHLMOHHOTO
npaBo e JOKYMEHTLT 33 NOKYMKa Ha ypeaa (kacoBa Genexka unu epaktypa). Mpu HUKaKBM
ofcToATeNcTBA KOMNAHWUATA HAMA [a MOKPUE CbOTBETHWTE PasXOAM 3a Pe3epBHU 4YacTu
1 CbOTBETHWUTE HeobXoAWMM PaboTHM YacoBe, OCBEH ako He Gbae MpeacTaBeHO Komue
OT [JOKYMeHTa 3a NOKynKa. B ciyyait, ye pemMoHTHT TpAbBa Aa 6bAe U3BbPLIEH OT HaWMA
cepBu3, pasxoAuTe 3a TPAHCMOPT (40 U OT) ce Noemat M3UAN0 OT U3npaiiaya (KAneHTa).
EnektpoypeauTe Tpabsa Aa 6bAaT M3NpaTEHM 33 PEMOHT BbB GMpPMaTa Win B 0TOPU3MNPaH
CepBM3 C NOAXOAALL HAYWUH U TPAHCMOPTHO CPEACTBO.

OCBOBOXAABAHE OT TAPAHLUMA N OTPAHUYEHUA:

1) Pe3epBHM YacTH, KOMTO Ce U3HOCBAT NO €CTECTBEH HAYWH BCIEACTBME HA U3MNON3BAHETO
UM (4eTKM, Kabenw, KNYOoBe, 3apAAHM YCTPOCTBA, MATPOHHULM U Ap.).

2) Enexktpoypeau, NoBpeeHu B pe3yaTaT Ha HecnassaHe Ha UHCTPYKLMUTE Ha NPOU3BOANTENS.
3) Jlowo NoaAbpIKaHW eNeKTPUYECKM Ypeau.

4) N3non3BaHe Ha HEMOAXOAALLM aKCecoapu.

5) Be3sb3mesHO NpesoCcTaBeHn eNekTPUYECKM ypeam Ha TpeTu nua.

6) MoBpesa NopaAn eNEeKTPUYECKO CBBP3BAHE NPU HANPEXEHWe, PasIMYHO OT MOCOYEHOTO
Ha Tabenkarta Ha ypega.

7) CBbp3BaHe KbM HE3a3eMeH U3TOYHMK Ha 3axpaHBaHe.

8) MpomsAHa B TEKYLLOTO HaMpexeHue.

9) LLleTn B pe3ynTat Ha ynoTpebata Ha coneHa Boaa.

10) MoBspesa MAM HEM3MPABHOCT B Pe3yATaT Ha HenpaBWIHA NpoueAypa 3a NoYUCTBaHE Ha
ypeaa.

11) KOHTaKT Ha eNeKTPUYECKUA Ypes C XMMUKaAW Wav NoBpesa B, pesynTaT Ha Baara uimn
KOpo3uA.

12) EneKTpUYECcKM ypeam, Kouto ca 6unu mognduumpany uan oTBapsHM OT HEOTOPU3UPAH
nepcoHan.

13) CuyneHu 4acT/KOMMNOHEHTH B pe3y/TaT Ha HEeNOAXOAALA yroTpeba.

14) EneKTpoypeAay U3Mnoa3BaHu Noj, Haem.

lapaHuuaTa nokpusa camo 6esnnatHa MOAMAHA Ha KOMMOHEHWT, KOMTO npeactasnsisa
Npou3BoACTBEH AePEKT UM MaTepuasHa nospeda. Mpu aunca HapKOHKPeTHa pe3epsHa
yacT ¢pupmarta cu 3anassa NpPaBOTO A3 3aMEHU ENEeKTPOYypPeaad C APYRCbOTBETEH MOAR.
Cnes MpUKAIOYBAHE HA BCUYKM rapaHUMOHHU MNpOLEeAypM, rapaHuMOHHUAT CPOK Ha
€/1eKTPUYECKUA ypes He MoXe fa 6bAe YAb/KaBaH AU NOAHOBEH. 3amaHaTaHa pesepsHa
4acT, 3aefjHO C TaKcaTa 3a PEMOHT, Ce MoKpuBa OT 1 roAnHa rapaHuus 3a aobpa pabotay
npy ycnoBME Ye Ca CMaseHu rapaHuMoHHuTe ycnosus. CMeHeHuTe pesepsHIA, 4aCTu
WM eNeKTPOoypeamn OCTaBaT NpUTeaHue Ha Hawata dupma. M3ncKBaHWA, pasnnuHuy ot
nocoyeHuTe B Tas3u rapaHUMOHHa GOpPMa, OTHOCHO PEMOHT Ha eNeKTPUYECKU ypeau vau
nospesa Ha Tax, He ce npuaarat. MPbLKMAT 3aKOH U CbOTBETHWTE pasnopeabu ce npunarat
3a Tasu rapaHums.

GARANTIE

EneKkTpuuHuTE anapatv ce NpousBefeHW No CTPOrM CTaHAApAMW, NOCTaBEHW Of, HalaTta
KOMMaHWja, KOM Ce YCOrNaceHW CO COOABETHWUTE EeBPOMCKM CTaHAApAM 3@ KBanuTer.
EnekTpuyHMTE anapaTtu Ha HawaTta KomnaHuja ce obesbefeHu CO rapaHTeH PoK og 24
meceuy 3a HenpodecuoHanHa ynotpeba u 12 meceun 3a npodecuoHanHa ynorpeba.
FapaHumjaTa Baxu 0, AaTYMOT Ha KynyBatbe Ha MPOW3BOAOT. [loKa3 3a rapaHLMCKOTO NpaBo
€ KynonpoaaskHWOT [OKYMEHT Ha anapaTtoT (noTepaa 3a masonpogaxba uaum daktypa).
KomnaHwujaTta BO HWKO]j C/ly4aj HeMa fa rv MoKpue peneBaHTHWTE TPOLIOLM 3a pe3epBHU
[le/I0BM U COOABETHOTO NOTPe6HO paboTHO Bpeme, OCBEH aKo He ce NpMKaXKe Konwja of
KYNOnpoAaXKHUOT [LOKYMEHT. Bo cnydaj nonpaBkaTa Aa ja M3BPLWIM HALIMOT CepBUCEH
oanen, TpolwoLumTe 3a Npeso3 (40 M 04) LENOCHO ce Ha ToBap Ha McrmpaKayoT (KAMEeHTOT).
EnekTpuyHuTE anapatv mopa Aa ce ucnpartaT Ha nonpaska Ao dupmata uam 4o oBaacTeHa
aBTOMexaHM4ap Ha COOABETEH HauMH U NPEBO3HO CPeCTBO.

OCNOBOAYBAHA U OFPAHUYYBAHA HA TAPAHLIMIATA:

1) Pe3epBHY AeN10BM KOM ce HOCaT NPUPOAHO KaKo NOCNeANLIA HA KOpUCTeHe (YeTKK, Kabnu,
NPeKUHYBauu, NosHAuM, GyTepu UTH.).

2) ENeKTpUYHM anapaTtv OLITETEHU KaKo Pe3ynTaT Ha HEMnouuTyBakbe Ha ynatcTeaTa Ha
NPON3BOANUTENOT.

3) ENEKTPUYHMTE anapaTu OO OAPIKYBaHMU.

4) YnoTpeba Ha HECOOABETHM A0AATOLM.

5) ENeKTpWUYHM anapaTu Kou ce AaBaaT Ha TPeTu anua becnaaTtHo.

6) OwTeTyBakbe NOPAAN €NEKTPUYHO NOBP3YBakbe HA HANOH Pas3/INyeH 0f, OHOj HaBeaeH Ha
naoyaTta Ha anapartor.

7) NoBp3ysakbe co HanojyBatbe 6e3 3a3emjyBarbe.

8) MpomeHa Ha CTPYjHUOT HamnoH.

9) WTeTa wTo npowusnerysa o ynotpebarta Ha coneHa Boaa.

10) OwTeTyBatbe UM HEMCMPABHOCT KAaKo Pe3yATaT Ha HenmpaBKUIHa NpoLeaypa 3a YncTerbe
Ha anapaToT.

11) KOHTaKT Ha eNeKTPUYHMOT anapat Co XeMWKauM WK OLITETYBatbe KaKo PesynTaT Ha
B/1ara Uan Koposuja.

12) ENEKTPUYHM anapatu Kou ce MoandULMPAHU UK OTBOPEHU OA HEOB/IACTEH NEepCoHan.
13) CKpLieHn AenoBM/KOMMNOHEHTU KaKo pe3ynTaT Ha HecooABeTHa ynoTpeba.

14) ENEeKTPMYHM anapaTty WTOo Ce KOPUCTAT 33 U3HAjMYBatbE.

fapaHumjata ondaka camo 6ecnnaTHa 3ameHa Ha KOMMOHeHTaTa LWTO npeTcTaByBa
npousBoacTBeH AedeKT uanm gedeKT Ha maTepujanoT. Bo cnyyaj Ha HedoCTaToK Ha
cneuvdnyeH pesepBeH Ae, KOMMNaHKWjaTa ro 3a4p>Kysa NPaBoTO Aa Fo 3aMeHU eNeKTPUYHNOT
anapar co apyr cooaseteH mogen. OTKaKO Ke ce 3aBpLuaT CUTe rapaHTHU mpoueaypu,
fAPaHTHUOT POK Ha ENIEKTPUYHMOT anapaT Hema Aa ce NPOoA0KyBa UM 06HOBYBa. 3ameHaTta
Ha pe3epBHWOT Aen, 3aeflHO CO HansaTaTa 3a Nonpaska, e NoKpWeHa Co rapaHuuja og 1
rofuHa 3a pobpo paboterse, Nog ycaoB Aa ce 3anasaT yc0BuTe 3a rapaHLumja. PesepBHuTe
AENOBN UAN eNeKTPUYHWTE anapaTy KOM Ce 3ameHyBaaT OCTaHyBaaT BO COMCTBEHOCT Ha
Halwata KomnaHwuja.\bapakaTa, OCBeH OHMe HaBeleHW BO OBOj rapaHteH dopmynap, BO
BPCKa CO NonpaBKa Ha eIeKTPUYHM anapaTv UM HUBHU OLITETyBakba, He ce NPMMeHyBaar.
3a 0BaarrapaHLumja ce NPUMEHYBAAT rPUKMTE 3aKOHU U PeNaTUBHUTE perynaTmau.

GARANCIA

Aparatele electrice au fost fabricate dupa standarde stricte, stabilite de firma noastra, care
sunt aliniate la standardele europene de calitate respective. Aparatele electrice ale firmei
noastre sunt prevazute cu o perioadd de garantie de 24 de luni pentru uz neprofesional
si 12 luni pentru uz profesional. Garantia este valabila de la data achizitionarii produsului.
Dovada dreptului de garantie este documentul de cumpdrare al aparatului (bon de vanzare
cu améanuntul sau factura). In nicio circumstants, compania nu va acoperi costurile relevante
ale pieselor de schimb si orele de lucru necesare respective decat daca este prezentatd
o copie a documentului de achizitie. In cazul in care reparatia trebuie efectuata de citre
departamentul nostru de service, costul transportului (la si de la) este suportat integral de
expeditor (client). Aparatele electrice trebuie trimise spre reparatie la firma sau la un atelier
autorizat in modul si mijlocul de transport corespunzator.

SCUTIRI $I RESTRICTII DE GARANTIE:

1) Piesele de schimb care se uzeazd in mod natural ca urmare a utilizdrii (perii, cabluri,
intrerupatoare, incarcatoare, mandrine etc.).

2) Aparatele electrice deteriorate ca urmare a nerespectdrii instructiunilor producdtorului.
3) Aparate electrice prost intretinute.

4) Utilizarea de accesorii neadecvate.

5) Aparatele electrice date terte entitati gratuit.

6) Deteriordri datorate unei conexiuni electrice la o altd tensiune decat cea indicatd pe
placuta aparatului.

7) Conectare la o sursd de alimentare fara impamantare.

8) Modificarea tensiunii curente.

9) Daune rezultate din utilizarea apei sarate.

10) Deteriorari sau defectiuni rezultate din procedura de curdtare necorespunzdtoare a
aparatului.

11) Contactul aparatului electric cu substante chimice sau deteriorare ca urmare a umiditatii
sau coroziunii.

12) Aparate electrice care au fost modificate sau deschise de personal neautorizat.

13) Piese/componente rupte ca urmare a unei utilizari necorespunzatoare.

14) Aparate electrice folosite pentru inchiriere.

Garantia acoperd doar inlocuirea gratuitd a componentei care prezinta un defect de fabricatie
sau defectiune a materialului. Tn cazul lipsei unei piese de schimb specifice, compania isi
rezerva dreptul de a inlocui aparatul electric cu un alt model corespunzator. Dupa ce toate
procedurile de garantie au fost incheiate, perioada de garantie a aparatului electric nu va fi
prelungitd sau reinnoitd. Tnlocuirea unei piese de schimb, impreuna cu taxa de reparatie,
este acoperita de o garantie de 1 an de buna functionare, cu conditia respectarii conditiilor
de garantie. Piesele de schimb sau aparatele electrice care sunt inlocuite raman in posesia
firmei noastre. Cerintele, altele decat cele mentionate in acest formular de garantie, privind
repararea aparatelor electrice sau deteriorarea acestora, nu se aplica. La aceastd garantie se
aplica legea greacd si reglementdrile aferente.

Az elektromos késziilékek a céglink altal meghatarozott szigoru szabvanyok szerint késziil-
tek; amelyek megfelelnek a mindenkori eurdpai mindségi szabvanyoknak. Céguink elektro-
mos keésziilékeire-nem professziondlis haszndlat esetén 24 honap, professzionalis hasznalat
esetén 12 'hénap-garanciatwallalunk. A garancia a termék véasdrldsdnak napjatdl érvényes.
A garancialis(jog igazolasa a készllék vasarlasi bizonylata (kiskereskedelmi bizonylat vagy
szamla)."A vallalat semmilyen kérilmények kozott nem fedezi a potalkatrészek és a vo-
natkozo el6irt munkaidéikoltségeit, kivéve, ha bemutatjak a vasarlasi bizonylat masolatat.
Abban az esetben, ha afjavitast szerviziinknek kell elvégeznie, a szallitds (oda és onnan)
kéltsége teljes mértékben a feladdt (megrendel6t) terheli. Az elektromos készulékeket a
megfelel6 mdodon és szallitdeszkozzel javitdsra kell kiildeni a céghez vagy egy erre felhatal-
mazott méhelybe.

GARANCIALIS MENTESSEGEK ES KORLATOZASOK:

1) A hasznalat kovetkeztében természetes mddon elhasznalddo potalkatrészek (kefék, kabe-
lek, kapcsolok, tolték, tokmanyok stb.).

2) A gyartd utasitasainak be nem tartdsa miatt megsérilt elektromos késztilékek.

3) Rosszul karbantartott elektromos készulékek.

4) Nem megfelel§ tartozékok hasznalata.

5) Harmadik személyeknek ingyenesen atadott elektromos készulékek.

6) A készulék tablajan feltintetetttdl eltéré feszlltségli elektromos csatlakozas okozta kar.
7) Csatlakoztatds nem foldelt tdpegységhez.

8) Az aramfesziltség valtozasa.

9) Sés viz hasznalatabdl eredd karok.

10) A készuilék nem megfeleld tisztitasi eljarasabdl eredd sériilés vagy meghibasodas.

11) Az elektromos készulék vegyszerekkel vald érintkezése, vagy nedvesség vagy korrdzio
okozta sériilés.

12) Olyan elektromos készuilékek, amelyeket illetéktelen személy mddositott vagy nyitott fel.
13) A nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat kdvetkeztében eltorott alkatrészek/komponensek.
14) Bérelhet6 elektromos készilékek.

A garancia csak a gyartdsi hibat vagy anyaghibat mutaté alkatrész ingyenes cseréjére vonat-
kozik. Konkrét alkatrész hianya esetén a cég fenntartja a jogot, hogy az elektromos készil-
éket egy masik megfelel6 modellre cserélje. Az Gsszes jotéllasi eljaras befejezése utan az
elektromos késziilék jotallasi ideje nem hosszabbithaté meg vagy ujithaté meg. Az alkatrész
cseréjére a javitdsi dijjal egyutt 1 év j6 m(ikodési garancia vonatkozik, amennyiben a jotallasi
feltételek teljestilnek. A kicserélt alkatrészek vagy elektromos készuilékek cégiink birtokdban
maradnak. Az elektromos késziilékek javitasara vagy karosodasara vonatkozo, a jelen jotalla-
si nyilatkozaton nem szereplé kovetelmények nem érvényesek. Erre a garancidra a gorog

torvények és a vonatkozd elGirasok vonatkoznak.



GARANZIJA

GARANCUE

MLT

L-apparati elettrici gew manifatturati skont standards stretti, stabbiliti mill-kumpanija
taghna, li huma allinjati mal-istandards ta ‘kwalita Ewropej rispettivi. L-apparati elettrici
tal-kumpanija taghna huma pprovduti b’perjodu ta ‘garanzija ta’ 24 xahar ghal uzu mhux
professjonali u 12-il xahar ghal uzu professjonali. ll-garanzija hija valida mid-data tax-xi-
ri tal-prodott. Prova tad-dritt tal-garanzija hija d-dokument tax-xiri tal-apparat (ircevuta
bl-imnut jew fattura). Taht I-ebda cirkostanza I-kumpanija m’ghandha tkopri l-ispiza rilevanti
tal-ispare parts u I-hinijiet tax-xoghol rispettivi mehtiega sakemm ma tigix ipprezentata kopja
tad-dokument tax-xiri. F’kaz li t-tiswija trid issir mid-dipartiment tas-servizz taghna, l-ispiza
tat-trasport (lejn u minn) tithallas ghal kollox mill-mittent (il-klijent). L-apparati elettrici
ghandhom jintbaghtu ghat-tiswija lill-kumpanija jew lil hanut tax-xoghol awtorizzat bil-mod
u mezz ta’ trasport xieraq.

EZENZJONUIET U RESTRIZZJONIJIET TA” GARANZIJA:

1) Spare parts li jilosu b’mod naturali bhala konsegwenza tal-uzu (xkupilji, kejbils, swiccijiet,
cargers, cokkijiet ecc.).

2) Ghodod bil-hsara bhala rizultat ta’ nuggas ta’ konformita mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
3) Ghodod mizmuma hazin.

4) Uzu ta ‘lubrikanti jew acc¢essorji mhux xierqa.

5) Ghodod moghtija lil entitajiet terzi minghajr hlas.

6) Danni dovuti ghal konnessjoni elettrika b’vultagg differenti minn dak indikat fuq il-pjanca
tal-apparat.

7) Konnessjoni ma’ provvista ta’ energija mhux ertjata.

8) Bidla fil-vultagg kurrenti.

9) Hsara li tirrizulta mill-uzu ta’ ilma mielah (ez., magni tal-hasil tal-hwejjeg, pompi).

10) Hsara jew hsara li tirrizulta minn procedura ta’ tindif mhux xierga tal-ghodda.

11) Kuntatt ta’ I-ghodda ma’ kimici, jew hsara bhala rizultat ta’ umdita jew korruzjoni.

12) Ghodod li gew modifikati jew miftuha minn persunal mhux‘awterizzat.

13) Partijiet/komponenti miksura bhala rizultat ta ‘uzu mhux xieraq.

14) Ghodod uzati ghall-kera.

Il-garanzija tkopri biss is-sostituzzjoni bla hlas tal-komponent li jipprezenta difett fil-manifa-
ttura jew hsara fil-materjal. F'kaz ta’ nugqas ta’ spare part specifika I-kumpanijaytirrizerva
d-dritt li tissostitwixxi [-apparat elettriku b’'mudell korrispondenti‘iehor.\Wara, li I-proceduri
ta’ garanzija kollha jkunu gew konkluzi, il-perjodu ta’ garanzija ta’ I-apparat elettriku m’ghan-
dux jigi estiz jew imgedded. Is-sostituzzjoni ta ‘spare part, flimkien. mal-hlas tat-tiswija, hija
koperta minn garanzija ta’ sena ta ‘thaddim tajjeb, sakemm it-terminital-garanzija jigu sodis-
fatti. L-ispare parts jew |-apparati elettrici li jigu sostitwiti jibgghu fil-pussess tal<kumpanija
taghna. Rekwiziti, minbarra dawk imsemmija f’din il-formola ta’ garanzija, dwar it-tiswija
ta’ apparat elettriku jew hsara tieghu, ma japplikawx. II-ligi Griega u r-regolamenti relattivi
japplikaw ghal din il-garanzija.

GARANTIA
ES

Elektri¢ni uredaji proizvedeni su prema strogim standardima koje je postavila nasa tvrtka, a
koji su uskladeni s odgovarajuc¢im europskim standardima kvalitete. Elektricni uredaji nase
tvrtke imaju jamstveni rok od 24 mjeseca za neprofesionalnu uporabu i 12 mjeseci za pro-
fesionalnu uporabu. Jamstvo vrijedi od datuma kupnje proizvoda. Dokaz prava iz jamstva je
dokument o kupnji uredaja (racun ili racun). Ni pod kojim okolnostima tvrtka nece pokriti
relevantne troskove rezervnih dijelova i odgovarajucih potrebnih radnih sati osim ako se ne
predodi kopija dokumenta o kupnji. U sluc¢aju da popravak mora obaviti nas servis, troskove
prijevoza (do i od) u cijelosti snosi posiljatelj (klijent). Elektri¢cne uredaje potrebno je posla-
ti na popravak u poduzece ili u ovlastenu radionicu odgovarajuc¢im nacinom i prijevoznim
sredstvom.

1ZUZECA | OGRANICENJA JAMSTVA:

1) Rezervni dijelovi koji se prirodno istroSe nakon uporabe (metla, kabeli, prekidaci, punjaci,
stezne glave itd.).

2) Alati osteceni kao rezultat nepostivanja uputa proizvodaca.

3) Lose odrzavani alati.

4) Upotreba nepravilnih maziva ili pribora.

5) Alati koji se besplatno daju tre¢im stranama.

6) Ostecenja zbog nepravilnog elektricnog prikljucka ili napona razli¢itog od onog navedenog
na plodici uredaja.

7) Priklju¢ak na nezemaljsko napajanje.

8) Neprihvatljiva fluktuacija napona.

9) Ostecenja nastala uporabom slane vode (npr. perilice rublja, pumpe).

10) Ostecenija ili kvarovi koji su posljedica nepravilnog postupka ¢iséenja uredaja.

11) Kontakt alata s kemikalijama ili oStecenja nastala viagom ili korozijom.

12) Alati koje je modificiralo ili otvorilo neovlasteno osoblje.

13) Slomljeni dijelovi/komponente kao rezultat neprikladne uporabe.

14) Alati koji se koriste za iznajmljivanje.

Jamstvo pokriva samo besplatnu zamjenu komponente koja predstavlja gresku u proizvod-
nji ili greSku u materijalu. U slucaju nedostatka odredenog rezervnog dijela tvrtka zadrzava
pravo zamjene elektricnog uredaja drugim odgovaraju¢im modelom. Nakon zavrsetka svih
jamstvenih postupaka, jamstveni rok elektricnog uredaja ne moze se produZiti niti obnoviti.
Zamjena rezervnog dijela, zajedno s troskovima popravka, pokrivena je 1-godisnjim jamst-
vom ispravnog rada, pod uvjetom da su ispunjeni uvjeti jamstva. Zamijenjeni rezervni dijelo-
viiili elektri¢ni uredaji ostaju u vlasnistvu nase tvrtke. Zahtjevi, osim onih navedenih u ovom
obraseu jamstva, koji se odnose na popravak elektricnih uredaja ili njihovo ostecenje, ne
vrijede. Grcki zakon i odgovarajuéi propisi primjenjuju se na ovo jamstvo.

GWARANCJA
PL

Los aparatos eléctricos han sido fabricados segln estrictos estandares establecidos por
nuestra empresa, que estan alineados con los respectivos estandares de calidad europeos.
Los electrodomésticos de nuestra empresa cuentan con un periodo de garantia de 24 meses
para uso no profesional y 12 meses para uso profesional. La garantia es valida a partir de
la fecha de compra del producto. La prueba del derecho de garantia es el documento de
compra del aparato (recibo de venta o factura). En ningln caso la empresa cubrira el costo
correspondiente de los repuestos y las respectivas horas de trabajo requeridas, salvo que se
presente copia del documento de compra. En caso de que la reparacion deba ser realizada
por nuestro departamento de servicio, el coste del transporte (hacia y desde) corre entera-
mente a cargo del remitente (cliente). Los aparatos eléctricos deberan enviarse para su rep-
aracion a la empresa o a un taller autorizado en el modo y medio de transporte adecuado.

EXENCIONES Y RESTRICCIONES DE LA GARANTIA:

1) Recambios que se desgastan naturalmente como consecuencia del uso (escobillas, cables,
interruptores, cargadores, estranguladores, etc.).

2) Aparatos eléctricos dafiados como consecuencia del incumplimiento de las instrucciones
del fabricante.

3) Aparatos eléctricos en mal estado.

4) Uso de accesorios inadecuados.

5) Aparatos eléctricos entregados gratuitamente a terceras entidades.

6) Dafios por conexion eléctrica a tension distinta a la indicada en la placa del aparato.

7) Conexidn a una fuente de alimentacidn sin conexion a tierra.

8) Cambio en el voltaje actual.

9) Dafios resultantes del uso de agua salada.

10) Dafios o mal funcionamiento resultantes de un procedimiento de limpieza inadecuado
del aparato.

11) Contacto del aparato eléctrico con productos quimicos, o dafios por humedad o cor-
rosion.

12) Aparatos eléctricos que hayan sido modificados o abiertos por personal no autorizado.
13) Piezas/componentes rotos como consecuencia de un uso inadecuado.

14) Electrodomésticos usados en alquiler.

La garantia cubre Unicamente la sustitucion sin coste del componente que presente defecto
de fabricacion o fallo de material. En caso de falta de un recambio especifico la empresa
se reserva el derecho de sustituir el aparato eléctrico por otro modelo correspondiente.
Una vez concluidos todos los procedimientos de garantia, el periodo de garantia del aparato
eléctrico no se ampliard ni renovara. La sustitucion de un repuesto, junto con el cargo de
reparacion, esta cubierta por una garantia de buen funcionamiento de 1 afio, siempre que se
cumplan los términos de la garantia. Los repuestos o aparatos eléctricos sustituidos quedan
en posesion de nuestra empresa. No se aplican requisitos distintos a los mencionados en
este formulario de garantia con respecto a la reparacidn de aparatos eléctricos o dafios a los
mismos. La ley griega y las regulaciones relativas se aplican a esta garantia.

Urzadzenia elektryczne zostaty wwyprodukowane wedtug rygorystycznych norm usta-
lonychyprzez nasza firme, ktére sa, zgodne z odpowiednimi europejskimi standardami
jakosci. Urzadzenia elektryczne “naszej, firmy objete sa 24-miesieczng gwarancjg w pr-
zypadku uzytku nieprofesjonalnegoni 12, miesiecy w przypadku uzytku profesjonalne-
go. Gwarancjaobowigzuje od daty zakupuwproduktu. Dowodem prawa gwarancyjnego
jest. dokument zakupu urzadzenia (paragoensub faktura). W zadnym wypadku firma nie
pokryje odpowiednich kosztéw: czesci, zamiennych i odpowiednich wymaganych godzin
pracy, chyba.ze przedstawiona zostanie kopia dokumentu zakupu. W przypadku koniecz-
nosci wykonania-naprawy przez nasz serwis, koszt transportu (do i z) w catosci pokrywa
nadaweca (klient). Urzadzenia, elektryczne nalezy przesta¢ do naprawy do firmy lub
do autoryzowanego. warsztatu, odpowiednim sposobem i $rodkiem transportu.

WYLACZENIA | OGRANICZENIA GWARANCII:

1) Czesci zamienneyktore zuzywaja sie w sposéb naturalny w wyniku uzytkowania (szczotki,
kable, przetgczniki, tadowarki, uchwyty itp.)

2) Urzadzenia elektryczne uszkodzone na skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji producenta.

3) Urzadzenia elektryczne sg Zle konserwowane.

4) Uzywanie nieodpowiednich akcesoriow.

5) Urzadzenia elektryczne przekazywane podmiotom trzecim nieodptatnie.

6) Uszkodzenia spowodowane podtaczeniem do pradu o napieciu innym niz wskazane na
tabliczce urzadzenia.

7) Podtaczenie do nieuziemionego Zrddta zasilania.

8) Zmiana aktualnego napiecia.

9) Uszkodzenia powstate na skutek uzywania stonej wody.

10) Uszkodzenia lub nieprawidtowe dziatanie wynikajgce z nieprawidtowej procedury czyszc-
zenia urzadzenia.

11) Kontakt urzadzenia elektrycznego z chemikaliami lub uszkodzenia na skutek wilgoci lub
korozji.

12) Urzadzenia elektryczne, ktdre zostaty zmodyfikowane lub otwarte przez nieupowazniony
personel.

13) Uszkodzone cze$ci/elementy w wyniku niewtasciwego uzytkowania.

14) Sprzet elektryczny uzywany do wynajmu.

Gwarancja obejmuje wytacznie bezptatng wymiane elementu wykazujacego wade pro-
dukcyjna lub wade materiatowa. W przypadku braku okreslonej czesci zamiennej firma za-
strzega sobie prawo do wymiany urzadzenia elektrycznego na inny, odpowiedni model. Po
zakonczeniu wszystkich procedur gwarancyjnych okres gwarancji na urzadzenie elektrycz-
ne nie podlega przedtuzeniu ani odnowieniu. Wymiana czesci zamiennej wraz z optatg za
naprawe objeta jest roczng gwarancjg dobrego dziatania, pod warunkiem spetnienia wa-
runkdéw gwarancji. Wymienione czesci zamienne lub urzadzenia elektryczne pozostaja
wtasnoscig naszej firmy. Nie obowigzuja wymagania inne niz wymienione w niniejszym
formularzu gwarancyjnym, dotyczace naprawy urzadzen elektrycznych lub ich uszkod-
zen. Niniejsza gwarancja ma zastosowanie do greckiego prawa i odpowiednich przepisow.



The instructions manual is also available in digital format on our website
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www.nikolaoutools.com. Find it by entering the product code in the Search "Q" field.
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